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CONSULTANTS, INC.

13256 N.E. 20th St. (Northup Way), Suite 16 = JN 97084E
Bellevue, WA 98005 DEPT OF ECOLOGY

(206) 747-5618

FAX 747-8561

Heritage Square Associates
P.O. Box 1438
Mercer Island, Washington 98040

Attention: Edward Wolfe

Subject: Independent Remedial Action Report
Daniel's Dry Cleaners
730 Northwest Gilman Boulevard
Issaquah, Washington

Dear Mr. Wolfe:

This report summarizes the independent remedial actions conducted by other consultants at the
subject property. Our scope of work for this project was limited to review of available reports of the
remediation activities previously completed for this site, and preparation of this report. A copy of
this report, along with all of its supporting documentation, will be forwarded to the Northwest Region
of the Washington Department of Ecology (WDOE) for Independent Remedial Action Program
(IRAP) review. The goal of this submittal is to achieve a “no further action” (NFA) status for the
subject property.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to Heritage Square Associates on this project. We

will be available to answer questions from the WDOE reviewer and to walk the site as necessary. If
you have any questions, or if we may be of additional service, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,
GEOTECH CONSULTANTS, INC.

oty S

Timothy A. Johnson
Environmental Geologist

TAJ:ant

cc: Washington Department of Ecology
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INDEPENDENT REMEDIAL ACTION CLEANUP REPORT
Daniel's Dry Cleaners-

730 Northwest Gilman Boulevard
Issaquah, Washington

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report presents a summary of our review of the independent remedial actions completed by
other consultants at Daniel's Dry Cleaners. Daniel's Dry Cleaners is a tenant in one of.three”
multitenant retail buildings which, along with two other single-tenant buildings, comprise the
Heritage Square Shopping Center. The shopping center was reportedly developed between 1984
and 1985. Based upon our review of available reports, Mr. Daniel Ferrelli has operated Daniel's
Dry Cleaners since approximately 1984. The address of Daniel's Dry Cleaners is 730 Gilman
Boulevard, Suite 107 in Issaquah, Washington.

In August 1994, Tacoma Environmental Sciences, Incorporated (TESI) drilled three hand auger
borings near the rear entrance of Daniel's Dry Cleaners. The three borings were situated in a
planting strip adjacent to the northern side of the Cleaners suite. One sample from each of the
borings was submitted for laboratory analysis. Analytical laboratory results indicated that
tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected in all three samples at concentrations above the Model
Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A soil cleanup level of 0.5 parts per million. It was the opinion
of TESI that the contamination extended to at least 3.5 feet below the ground surface.

Based upon our review of a report dated February 8, 1995 and written by Sound Environment &
Safety (SE&S), Mr. Ferrelli apparently retained AGRA Earth and Environmental to obtain soil
samples in an attempt to confirm the TESI findings. The results of laboratory analysis revealed that
PCE was detected in all three samples submitted for analysis, but at much lower concentrations

than reported by TESI. AGRA recommended additional characterization of the site before
conducting remediation.

According to the information presented in the SE&S report, Mr. Ferrelli apparently chose to conduct
a cleanup of the contaminated area beginning in December 1984. Contaminated scil was
excavated and placed upon a plastic liner. Samples were collected for analysis on two occasions
by AGRA to assess the cleanup progress. The final excavation measured approximately 6 feet
long, 3 feet wide, and 5 feet deep. Due to Mr. Ferrelli's concerns for the integrity of the building’s
foundation, the adjacent alley, and worker safety, clean pit run fill was placed in the excavation.

Three borings were then completed by SE&S in January 1995. Discrete soil samples were
collected from between 5 to 7 feet below the ground surface from each boring. Laboratory analysis
revealed that no PCE was detected in any of the three samples analyzed. Based upon the
analytical results of the soil borings, SE&S concluded that no further characterization was
warranted.

GEOTECH CONSULTANTS, INC.



1.0

1.0.1

1.0.2

INDEPENDENT REMEDIAL ACTION CLEANUP REPORT

Daﬁiel’s Dry Cleaners
730 Northwest Gilman Boulevard
Issaquah, Washington

PROJECT BACKGROUND AND SITE DESCRIPTION
Location

Site Name

The subject property is the site of Daniel’'s Dry Cleaners.

Street Address

The property is addressed as 730 Northwest Gilman Boulevard in Issaquah, Washington.
The zip code is 98027.

Phone Number

The phone number of the busmess is (206) 624-2669, and Edward Wolfe is the contact'
person. -

Map of Site Location’

The Vlcml'ty Map, attached as Plate 1, illustrates the Iocatlon of the property and the.
surrounding area within a 1-mile radius of the site. :

Topography and Geology

Site Diagrams

Three plates attached to this report illustrate relevant site featurés and the location of the
contaminants discovered on the site. The plates are:

Plate 1  Vicinity Map
Plate 2 Site Exploration Plan
Plate 3 Cross Section

Site Soil Types |
Geologically, the subject vicinity is located in an area mapped.as “Qal,” or Quaternary
Alluvium. This is a stratified deposit that consists locally of silt, sand, and gravel. As
reported by others, site explorations revealed approximately 5 feet of sandy,-gravel fill
overlying dark gray, clayey silt to a maximum explored depth of 7 feet. No groundwater was
encountered in the depth range explored.

GEOTECH CONSULTANTS, INC.



Heritage Square Associates JN 97084E
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1.1 RELEASE INFORMATION AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION

On August 11, 1994, Tacoma Environmental Sciences, Incorporated (TESI) drilled three hand
auger borings near the rear entrance of Daniel's Dry Cleaners. The three borings were situated in
a planting strip adjacent to the northern side of the Cleaners suite. Unfortunately, no sample
location map was included in the brief TESI report. One sample from each of the borings was
submitted for laboratory analysis. Analytical laboratory results indicated that tetrachloroethene
(PCE) was detected in all three samples at concentrations above the Model Toxics Control Act
(MTCA) Method A soil cleanup level of 0.5 parts per million. It was the opinion of TESI that the
contamination extended to at least 3.5 feet below the ground surface.

Based upon our review of a report written by Sound Environment & Safety (SE&S) and dated
February 8, 1995, Mr. Ferrelli apparently retained AGRA Earth and Environmental to obtain soll
samples. Two hand auger borings were completed in the general vicinity of previously completed
TESI explorations in November 1994 by representatives of AGRA. The results of laboratory
analysis revealed that PCE was detected in all three samples, but at much lower concentrations

than reported by TESI. AGRA recommended additional characterization of the site before
conducting remediation.

According to the information presented in the SE&S report, Mr. Ferrelli apparently chose to conduct
a cleanup of the contaminated area beginning in December 1994. Contaminated soil was
excavated and placed upon a plastic liner. Samples were collected for analysis on two occasions
by AGRA to assess the cleanup progress. The final excavation measured approximately 6 feet
long, 3 feet wide, and 5 feet deep. Due to Mr. Ferrelli's concerns for the integrity of the building’s
foundation, the adjacent alley, and worker safety, clean pit run fill was placed in the excavation.
The contaminated soil was transported to Burlington Environmental, Inc.(dba Phillips
Environmental, Inc.) in Seattle, Washington. We were informed by Brenda of Phillips
Environmental that the contaminated soil was incinerated by ENESCO in El Dorado, Arkansas.

To document that the tetrachloroethene-contaminated soil did not extend below 5 feet, three
borings were completed by SE&S in January 1995. Two borings were drilled in the planter area
immediately adjacent to the northern side of the building. The third boring was completed in the
inferred “downgradient” position relative to the contaminated soil in the adjoining alley. Discrete soll
samples were collected from between 5 to 7 feet from each boring. Laboratory analysis revealed
that no PCE was detected in any of the three samples analyzed. Based upon the analytical results
of the soil borings, SE&S concluded that no further characterization was warranted.

The WDOE was notified of the contaminant release by Mr. Steve High of TESI on September 30,
1994. Additionally, our review of WDOE records indicates that Mr. Ferrelli notified the WDOE on
April 4, 1995.

1.2 PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

The involvement of Geotech Consultants, Inc. with this project was limited to review of the available

reports and preparation of this IRAP submittal. The following reports are appended to this
submittal:

GEOTECH CONSULTANTS, INC.



Heritage Square Associates ' JN 97084E
March 24, 1997 . Page 3

(1) Tacoma Environmental Sciences, Inc. (TESI). Heritage Square Shopping
Center - Soil Sampling Results. September 15, 1994. 2 pages, attachment.
(2) Sound Environmental & Safety. Site Characterization Report, Daniel's Dry

Cleaners, 730 Gilman Boulevard, Issaquah, Washmgton February 8, 1995.
9 pages plus tables, plates, append:ces

1.3 SELECTION OF CLEANUP STANDARDS

Method A cleanup levels for tetrachloroethene (PCE) were utilized for all site soil analyses.

1.4 REMEDIAL ACTIONS AND RATIONALE FOR SELECTION

Following the identification of the ‘area of PCE contamination near the rear door of Daniel's Dry
Cleaners, the facility operator initiated an independent cleanup. Contaminated soil was excavated
and stockpiled on plastic. The contaminated soil was reportediy placed in drums and accepted by

Burlington Environmental, Inc. The contaminated son was incinerated by ENSCO in El Dorado, -
Arkansas.

1.5 INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

The follbwing institutional control, as defined in WAC 173-340-440, is in place on the property.
« The entire site is covered with an impermeable surface of buildings or asphalt

pavement. This minimizes the potential for the mlgratlon of the contamination as
infiltration of surface water occurs.

1.6 SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

The following table of laboratory results summarizes the soil sampling completed by others for this
project.

GEOTECH CONSULTANTS, INC.



Heritage Square Associates

March 24, 1997

LABORATORY RESULTS TABLE

JN 97084E
Page 4

Sample Sample Date & Approximate Location* Concentration of
Number' Consultant? Depth (ft)* Tetrachloroethene®
SS#2 8-11-94 by TES 0.75'tc 1.5’ 2’ east of concrete pad, 31.0
1.5' north of wall o
SS#3 8-11-94 by TES 1.75' to 2.25’ 2' east of concrete pad, 10.0
1.5 north of wall
SS#4 8-11-94 by TES 2.75't0 3.25' 2’ east of concrete pad, 26.0
- 1.5' north of wall
S-11/4-1 11-4-94 by AGRA 1.0't0 2.5’ 2' east of concrete pad, 1.0
. - 1.5' north of wall
S-11/4-2 11-4-94 by AGRA 25t04.0 2' east of concrete pad, 1.0
1.5’ north of wall
S-11/4-3 - 11-4-94 by AGRA 1.0't0 2.5' 12" west of concrete pad, 0.2
3.0" north of wall
$-12/15-1 12-15-94 by AGRA 45 2.5' east of concrete pad, 4.8
1.5" north of wall
$-12/15-2 12-15-94 by AGRA 2.0 1.5 east of concrete pad, . 34
1.5" north of wall
5-12/15-3 12-15-94 by AGRA 2.0 4’ east of concrete pad, 120
1.5 north of wall -
S-12/15-4 12-15-94 by AGRA - stockpile 5.4
S-1/3-1 1-3-85 by AGRA 20 0.5' east of concrete pad, 4.2
2.0" north of wall
5-1/3-2 1-3-95 by AGRA 4.0 3.0' east of concrete pad, 25
2.0’ north of wall
S-1/3-3 1-3-95 by AGRA 2.0 5.5 east of concrete pad, 19 .
‘ 2.0’ north of wall
GP-1 1-25-95 by SE&S 50t 7.0 2.5’ east of concrete pad, <0.05
2.0" north of wall
GP-2 1-25-85 hy SE&S 50'tc 7.0 1.0" west of concrete <0.06
pad, 2.5 north of wall
GP-3 1-25-95 by SE&S 50t 7.0 3.5’ east of concrete pad, <0.05
: 10.0' north of wall
MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels (soil)® 0.5
Notes:

1) Sémple number as stated in reports by previous consultants
2) Date of sampling and by which consultant: TES = Tacoma Environmental
Sciences; AGRA = AGRA Earth and Environmental; SE&S = Sound

Environmental and Safety

3) Depth as reported in SE&S report

4) Location as reported in the SE&S report

5) Results reported in parts per million

8) Method A cleanup level for tetrachloroethene is 0.5 ppm, as published in
the Model Toxics Control Act, Chapter 173-340 WAC.

GEOQTECH CONSULTANTS, INC.




Jrureenwooa

Alexander>
Beach

/

/(‘ e s
s N

7
(

e

7
(s

f(

TI&

Al

=

M

Iiar}ding
2 Sitrlp — 3

=
9 Gaging '\,
SxlStation
AR g

-!7-1.—r.
s R

=
=l — .

T

T v A

LEGEND: S
] SITE

CONTOUR INTERVAL: 16.4 FEET
SCALE: 1" = 2,082

(SOURCE: USGS TOPOGRAFHIC MAP, BELLEVUE SOUTH, WA. QUADRANGLE 1983)

SITE VICINITY MAP

GEOTECH 'DANIEL'S DRY CLEANERS
CONSULTANTS, INC, 730 NORTHWEST GILMAN BOULEVARD

ISSAQUAH, WASHINGTON

Job No: Date: Plate:
97084E March 1997 1




Alley

S-11/4-3
(12" west of concrete pad) West

I GP3

«<—— Asphalt Paved ——>

l > Approximate Limit of First Phase U’/"
- of Excavation (~4 feet deep) 14

by AGRA Earth & Environmental, November
8121154 g'pecmber 1994 and January 1995

7/ of Excavation (~4.5 feet deep)

e e g
ConcretePad i
c
: b £
z _:.Ls-1211,5-1, &

Contaminated Soil ’

Stockpile
A%
Daniel's Dry Cleaners
]

/-, Approximate Limit of Second Phase Approximate Limit of Third Phase
& of Excavation (~5 feet deep)

Sound Environmental & Safety, January 1996
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APPENDIX A

Independent Remedial Action Report Summary
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Request for Review

Independent Remedial Action Report

Please submlt the following documents to the appropriate Ecology Office (see back of form)
~ Request for Review (ECY 020-74) ~ A check or money order for $1,000, payable to: Department of Ecology
~ Indepandent Remedial Action Report Summary (ECY 020-73) ~ An Interim or Final Independent Remedial Action Report

Ecology's Independent Remedial Action Program provides for the review of Independent Remedial Action reports on a first-coms,

first-served basis. The Filing Fee pald with this submittal covers an Initial review and Is not refundable. The Initial review will be

completed within 90 days.

® If the enclosed remedial action report Is accepted for detailed review, you will be notified if additional fees are required before
detailed review bagins (see fee schedule below). 7

m  If the enclosed remedial action report Is Incomplete, you forfeit the $1,000 Filing Fee. The report will be returned with suggestions
about what additional information is needed. An additional $1,000 fee will bs required If you choose to resubmit.

Note: A copy of this form will be malled to you. If you wish to inquire about the status of this request for review, please refer to the
TCP 1.D. number located on the bottom right corner of this form.

E TOTAL COST OF REMEDIAL ACTION (include both contractsd work and work performed by owner/operator).

Person/Entity Performing Work Cost
6204-0.:."\ Comie L bwrds ;'3?,\1(_, $ /’Dba 00
Tacema. Sat orannevdl. / Segun Aacgreenc $__1 4So.Lo

o Cheawars (e sl 2
Dan welg Di\.‘ heatooirs crmSee CF i€ $ <
Total Cost of Remedial Action 3

Applicant Phone

b HQ&‘ “'N%b S;DM Ay A"Bcc‘;s\‘.': ( 20k ) 34 HlbG

Applicant
Addrass:

P.0.Bos 143P Meeer Toimd) , Wh G 80%0

Site Name | T i Site Location ) . p
\b(l_lu‘ e \s \DW\ Cleawers 7% Mothm FG dmpn r’:”)&u’éumﬁ%«’
Site Owner Name (it differant than Applican$y Phone

( ) =

Site Owner Address

— e n e e em e em e e B G ew e e em e mm e e —— - —— —— - - e e = S Em e G e e e B = e em mm e e S

FCR BOOLOGY TSE ONLY
APPLICABLE REVIEW FEE (see schodule balow) $
Recelved | Amount | Date Recelved by
Fiing Fee $
*Fee Balance $

*Note: A fes balance may be required. Please keep your raceipt for submittal of your fee balance,

FEE SCHEDULE
Cost of Remedlal Actlon Foe 173-02-84-005000-5000- - ' $
Filng Fee (applies to Detailed Review Fes) $ 1,000 (LUST/Non-LUST) (Ottice)
DETAILED REVIEW FEE LUST/Non-LUST O LusTt-30 [ Non-LUsT-20
Minimum Fee: $ 1,000 otfice O nwro-40 [J swro-50 [ ero-60
$50,000 - $750,000: 2% ot Cost [J cro-70 O iND-80 [J scs-90
Maximum Fee: $15,000 Otfice/Racelpt #

ECY 020-74 (2/94) TCPID. #(SISor LUST):_ A/ /7~ SY#7-0v0




Independent Remedial Action Report Summary

This summary is a required component of your Independent Remedical Action Report.

FOR ECOLOGY USE. ONI.Y

o 'ICPI.D ‘No.

DateReceIVed .

Please Print Clearly or Type

General Information

Name of Slte Owner

. Phone
H prai—osr\)ef S(txm.ru Assoc et (3t) &M - Aold
ddress t
PO . Box H: Marces Tf;jn.-d Wa 4%04y0 Ki#
_ Street State/Provinee Zip Coun
Authorized Contact g Phone
rd R Woike (20l) (3Y4~2669
Name of Facility Operator . Phone
Daniel Feceelln
Address
7 SO/JC).C';HAWZS'}‘ GJ e .B;:{;\‘e \I.ﬂ’ﬂl wa@- ng& ?-
Street - State Zip
Authorized Contact : . Phone
\DL\M'.G‘ FOJQL_:A\L
Name of Consultant Phone

’\W\D"\Lq {’\ X()\\H:‘T\

Name of Firm

" il eokc\« Cons s | Fue

(200) 747~ 5LI8
M Eok) 297850 |

Address

13250 NE dork Sk (Flp) | Be levie | Wi

Street

Gpoy

State Zip

Please indicate which of the above persons completed this report. If the report was completed by someone other than listed above,

please provide their name, address, and a daytime phone.

‘f‘TWIa”wj A 'uj;’]‘)ﬂ&‘h

Report Information

Has a cleanup been conducted? YesKl NoOJ

Is this a Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) report? Yes[] No @‘

Type of report (check all thatapply)
[0 Combined release and independent remedial action report
= Final Independent remedial action report

O Interim action report

Date re!ease was reported to Ecologv

30 (95 & Apeil 4, (958

Date cleanup was completed

195§

Jﬁﬂb\mﬂ—q
J

Ecology is an equal opportunity agency. To receive this document in an alterna tive format, contact Toxdcs Cleanup Prbgmm at

(360) 407-7170 or (360) 4076006 (TDD).

ECY 020-73 (Rev. 6/95)
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Facliity Information
Site Name

N 1] .
Dayiels Deay Cleavers
Other Names (Hte site 1y be ko as) v

Site Control Person if other than Owner/Operator. (This must be a person wlto is on-site during norial working hours and is

autlorized and qualified to answer questions about the site, ora persoi who is available during normal business hours and Iras
knowledge about the site and the remediation.)

o : —_ ‘ .
Name i Yo “’""\ A -\\U\'\;-L‘ZL . ’ Phone(-'zob) 7¢7-501¢
Site Mailing Address (dgsite contact mailing address)

2350, pe20PR Shat—Sur te—— T30 100 Clwar P . Josrsor

Site Location Address (including zip code) q %o ?/‘.f
oMoyt dra———H06S— ‘
Closest City . ! _ County (where site js located)
_Tscnqm M'\ ' A
Township 24NV Range 1o Section Quarter-Quarter S ¢ 5 RE -  Meridian V! lawX
Longitude: Degree 2" Minute __ & Second _ B0 =
Latitude:  Degree _ H41° Minute __ %3 Second __"'X

Ownership and Operator Type. Complete the table below by checking the appropriate box to identify the type of owner and
operator for the facility. (For example, if the property owner is a port district and the operator a private individual, then check the

boxes under owner identification column in the municipal, code #2 row, and under the operator identification column in the private
party, code #1 row.) .

Ownership/Operator Type Code ¥ Owner Identification Operator Identification
' Private Party . 1 v v
Municipal (Public) 2
County 3
Federal 4
State 5
Tribal 6
Mixed . 7
Other 8
Unknown 9
Public Entity Acquisition through Bankruptey 10
Financial Institution Acquisition thru Bankruptcy il

Standard Industrial Classification (SIC} Codes. List all thatapply. If none apply, or if youdon't know your SIC code, list activities
conducted at the site, e.g., automotive repair and maintenance, construction equipment storage,etc.
e S \lepmars & LMNAW\\) Sevices

Hazardous Substances Management Practices(s). The hazardous substance(s) cleaned up from the site was the result of which of
the following sources, activities, or actions? Please circle all that apply to the fadlity.

1 =Drug Lab 7 = Pesticide Application

2 =Drum : 8 = Pesticide Disposal

3 = A Leaking mpoundment - 9 =ASpill

4 =Improper Handling 10 = Storm Drain .

5 = Landfill ' ?&"'——Iﬁ-}‘&ﬂ%ﬁ‘ (a) below ground; (b) abové ground
6 = Land Application 12 = Unknown

Property Type (circle ane) {Commercial}  Industrial Residential

Is the property being used? Yes®& Nol  Unknown [l

) : : : B

Page 2




Release Informatlion

Date of Release (if known) Date of Discovery Number of drinking water supply wells within 14 mile of the site
b
7 Puamai 6494
_ ' 0 Are there any drinking water systems affected?
If drinking water systems are affected, are the systems Yes ) Nol&r Unknown .
public, private, or both? (circle one) ' If drinking water systems are affected, has alternate drinking water
been provided? Yes ] NeoDO Unknown 0
General Hazardous Substance Categories. Using the contaminants listed below, complete the unshaded portions of the table.
(A more detailed description of the contaminants can be found in Appendix C of the guidance.)
Contaminants. For each of the applicable contaminants, enter’ Affected Media (Shaded area for ECOLOGY USE ONLY)
‘| the appropriate letter designating the status of the contaminants:
C = Confirmed or S = Suspected. (Cantaminant status Ground Surface Drinking Soil Alr
definitions are defined in Appendix C of the guidance) Water Water Water
1. Halogenated Organic Compounds
2. Metals — Priority Pollutants
3, Metals = Other
4 Polychlorinated Bi-Phenyls (PCBs)
5. Pestcides/Herbicides
6. Unleaded Gas
Leaded Gas
Diasel
Waste Oil
Heat Fuel
Other (Specify)
7. Phenolic Compounds
8. Non-Halogenated Solvents
9. Dioxins
10. Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PATHs)
11. Reactive Wastes .
12. Corrosive Wastes
13. Radiocactive Wastes
14. Conventional Contaminants Organics
15. Conventional Contaminants Inorganics
16. Base/Neutral Organic Compounds
17. Asbestos

Cieanup Informatlon

Indicate cleanup level methods used by completing Table 5-A below. (check all that apply)
TABLE 5-A
Soil Ground Water Air Surface Water
Method A v
B
C
I(-Ic?;jet}o\iji loe:ee;s been met throughout the site? YES NO YES NO YES NO YES NO
Indicate the treatment mehtods used by completing Tables 55 - 5D below (check all that apply) (See Appendix Dj
TABLE 5-B
" “Destructon or Detoxificalion - ~¥ledia Transfer
oo | gl [ Commiel | ppnertin | 5507008/ [NREECE o
Soil -NA- v _NA-
Ground Water -NA- -NA- -NA-
Surface Water -NA- -NA- NA-
Air -NA- -NA-
Wastes -NA- -NA- -NA-

Carbon followed by regeneration; use of
volume reduction and off-site landfill

granular activated carbon followed by

landfilling would be classified in these tables as

Page 3




Cleanup Information (continued)

" TABLE 5-C

Immobilization ReusefRecyz:ling2 Sepanation/Volume Reduction
| viaton | SRSy | e ] s | DU
Soil
Ground Water -NA- -NA- -NA- -NA-
I Surface Water -NA- -NA- ~NA- -NA-
Wastes
ZFor example, reuse of free petroleum product recovered ina pump and treat system.
l *For example, oil / waler separators.
"“TABLESD .
1 - Land Disposal/Containment Institutional Controls Others
r Containment or OfE-Site Landfill Spedi ‘ Specify
On-Site Landill ite Land(i pecify Treatment Method
Soil
Ground Water NA-
Surface Water -NA- NA-
Wastes

Lust Slte Information Complete this table for ALL tanks, including unregulated ("unleaded, leaded, diesel, bunker-C, waste
oil, heating oil, aviation fuel, other? Identity). )

Tark Status (¥ or N}

Tank Description
' Was free product encountered?
YES / NO
On Ground Water | In Excavation

Closed in

*Product Place?

Tank ID Size Left In Place?

Removed?

Environmental Indicators Answaer the following questions as they are applicable to your slte:

Where soil treatment was conducted, was it done on-sile,éff—aite) or both?
(circle onel .

How many cubic yards of soil have been treated? 3

Provide the name and address of the facility where soil was treated off-site.

Name e ’;-}:XLD
Address Amerienr ) Ko
State/Zip £ Dorade ; Ae 750
Provide the name and address of the facility where soil was disposed.
Name
Address

| State/Zip

How many cubic yards of scil have been disposed of off-site? ol
(Calculate these quantities of soil while the soil is in place, prior to any excava tion and/or treatment.}

If ground water pump and treatment was conducted, how manv gallons of ground water have been treated to date?

gallons
How manv vears is the ground water extraction system expected to continue in operation? years :

Estimate the number of people potentially exposed to contaminants above MTCA cleanup levels but, due to cleanup, are no longer

exposed: A, Working on-site B. Visiting the site C. Living near the site
Corrective Actlons for Dangerous Waste Facllitles ,

Does the facility have a dangerous waste identification number? {0 Yes. Specify O Ne

Is the fadility a dangerous waste treatment, sludge, or disposal facility? O Yes 0 No

0O RCRA interim status
[J RCRA operating permit

; . O RCRA post closure permit
- O Other, specify

If yes, check appropriate regulatory status box

Page 4
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TACOMA ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES, INC,
Analysis, Assessment & Management of Environmental Risk

Mr. Edward R. Wolfe

Wolfe Properties
P.O. Box 1438

Mercer Island, WA 98040

Subject:

Mr. Wolfe:

e

September 15, 1994

Heritage Square Shopping Center - Soil Sampling Results

. . /. . .
TESI conducted sampling Daniel’s Dry/Cleaners, Heritage Square Shopping Center on
August 11, 1994. We were requested to/s/oil at three depths adjacent to the rear shop entrance.

Soils at the rear entrance to the dry cleaner were sampled at three depths; 1.0 to 1.5 1t below
land surface datum (BLSDY); 2.0 to 2.5 ft BLSD; and 3.0 to 3.5 ft BLSD. Samples collected from .
these three depths are referenced in this report as SS # 2, SS #3 and SS #4, respectively.

Separate, discrete, samples were collected at each depth using a stainless steel auger (AMS, 3 in-
dia) and stainless steel sampling corer (AMS, 1.5 in-dia). All sampling equipment was
decontaminated with Alcongx solution and double rinsed in deionized water provided by Sound
Analytical Services, Inc. (SAS), Tacoma, WA, prior to, and following each]‘Each sample was
placed in a pre-cleaned glass sample jar provided by SAS and kept at approximately 4°C until
delivered to SAS for analysis. The samples were analyzed for pce. A partially-filled pce storage
container was noted to be present within 3 feet from the sampling location.

The results of our limited soil sampling investigation suggest:

PCE was detected in soil at the rear entranice to the dry cleaner. Contanmination
occurs at least to a depth of 3.0 to 3.5 ft BLSD and concentrations detected at each
depth exceed the state soil cleanup concentration of 0.5 mg/kg.

The analytical results for these samples are summarized in the following table. Laboratory
reports and the chain-of-custody form are attached to this letter report.

g “,

Sample Sample Zinc Copper Chlorinated PCE
Location 'I‘ype E‘f‘l; Mcthod TPA Method 6010 Herbicides EPA Mcthod 3010

' * EPA Method 850 mad,
Rear entrance - | Grab NA* NA MA 3l mg/l
depth 1.0 - 1.5
it (SS#2) .
Rear entrance - | Grab NA NA NA 10 mg/L
depth 2.0 - 2.5 : '
ft (SS#3)
Rear entrance - | Grab NA NA NA 20 mg/

depth 3.0-3.5
ft (SS#H4)

* NA = Not Analyzed

109 Tacoma Avenue Notth ¢ Tacoma, Washinglon 98403 « (206) 5724254 @ &) 572-6472 94
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TES]

Our observations and review of the analytical results conducted on soil samples from;the rear
entrance to the dry cleaner suggest that release(s) of perchloroethylene has/have occurred and that
this contaminant has migrated to a depth of at léast 3.0 to 3.5 fect. A state soil cleanup level for
this compound has been established by Ecology of 0.5 mg/kg (Model Toxics Control Act,

MTCA, WAC 173-360). Therefor, concentrations detected in these soils exceed the state cleanup
standards by a factor of 20 to 60 times. Our recommendation is that further testing be conducted
to determine the vertical and lateral extent of pce contamination at this site.

If you have questions concerning these data, the methods employed or the analytical results
presented please contact us at (206) 572-4254.

i

Very Truly Yours,
-/ .

Steve High

1H/Environmental Scientist, TESI

cc:File

HS-1:N2 845741

NEGus74]
September 15, 1994
11$-1.D0C I'age 2



i

|[ Date  Job Code " Description $ per Unit  Units Total $ Amount
"3/11/94 H Sampling (includes travel to HSSC & sample delivery) $65 3.3 | $214.50
3/28/94 . P Reporting $65 1.0 $65.00
B Telephone conversations w/ EW, SAS $65 0.8 NC
3/15/94 P Reporting $65 1.0 $65.00
B Telephone conversations w/ EW, SAS $65 0.5 $32.60
il
|1
l
|l
"JATERIALS & EQUIPMENT
Soil boring & sampling equipment (hourly) $100.00 | 1.8 $180.00

|
Al

N
TRrmm———

Tacoma Environmental Sciences, Inc. lNVOICE
Analysis, Assessment & Management of Environmental Risk INVOICE # HS-1
Account: Wolfe Propertics Page | of !

T'ESI Account Number : 945741

TESI Projcct Name: Soil Sampling At Heritage Square Shopping Center
‘Attention: Mr, Ed Wolfe

September 15, 1994

Total Labor - This Period _ $377.00
Total Reimbursable Expenses - Materials & Equipment $180.00
‘ Less Am'l Paid To Date
” Total Amount This Period $557.00
lumc Net 30 days. Payments received within 10 working days of invoice date deduct 1.5%.
Invoice Activily & Aging Report (Interest Rate =18% per annum)
0 to 30 Days Old
-31 to 60 Days Old
‘ ' 6! to 90 Days Old
“ > Than 90 Days
- Total Interest Charges
- .Total Amount Due: $557.00

109 Tacoma Avenue North - Tacoma, WA - 206/572-4254




SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

SPECIALIZING IN INDUSTRIAL & TOXIC WASTE ANALYSIS
4813 PACIFIC HIGTHIWAY BAST, TACOMA, WASHINGTON 98424 - TELEPHONE (206)922-2310 - FAX (206)922-5047

TRANSMITTAL MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 24, 1994
TO: Ed Wolfe

LABORATORY NUMBER: 42431

Enclosed are the original and one copy of the Tier II data
deliverables package for Laboratory Work Order Number 42431.
Four samples were received for analysis at Sound Analytical
Services, Inc., on August 12, 1994.

Should there be any questions regarding this data package,
please do not hesitate to call me at (206) 922-2310.

Sincerely,

T fory -

Thomas Boyden
Project Manager

"his report s issued solely for 1he use of the person or company to whom it is addresscd. “This laboralory accepls responsibility only for the Jue performance of analysis in accordance with
mmmemmMMWMMQmmwwmmm&mwAmmmu&Mw&m&mﬂanmmbmwwmwmmmmwwwmmnmdmMmmnmameOmmwmmmh



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

SPECIALIZING IN INDUSTRIAL & TOXIC WASTE ANALYSIS
4813 PACIFIC HIGHIWAY FAST. TACOMA, WASHINGTON 98424 - TELEPHONE (206)922-2310 - FAX (206)922-5047

Report To: Ed Wolfe : Date: August 24, 1994
Report On: Analysis of Soil Lab No.: 42431
IDENTIFICATION:

Samples received on 08-12-94
Project: Ed Wolfe

ANALYSIS:

Lab Sample No. 42431-1 Client ID: SS #1

Halogenated Volatile Organics Per EPA Method 8010
Date Extracted: 8-17-94
Date Analyzed: 8-22-94
Units: mg/kg

Compound - Result . POL
Perchloroethylene ND . 0.048

SURROGATE RECOVERY, %

Bromochlorcmethane " - : 103
2-bromo-1-chloropropane . 78
1,4-dichlorobutane ' 101 .

ICP Metals Per EPA Method 6010
Date Analyzed: 8-18-94
Units: mg/kg

Parametgr ' Result POL
Copper _ 29 2.5
Zinc 57 2.0

‘ND -~ Not Detected
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

-
~

i"his report Is issued solely for Lhe use of the person or company o whom it is addressed. This laberatory accepts responsibilily only for the due performance of analysis in accordance with

acceptable practice. In na event shall Sound Analytical Services, Inc, of fls employees be responsible for cansequential or special damages in any kind or in any amount,



~ SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Ed wolfe
Lab No. 42431
August 24, 1994

Lab Sample No. 42431-2 Client ID: SS #2

Halogenated Volatile Organics Per EPA Method 8010
Date Extracted: 8-17-94
Date Analyzed: 8-22-94
Units: mg/kg

Compound Result PQL
Perchloroethylene 31 0.49

SURROGATE RECOVERY, %

Bromochloromethane ’ 109
2-bromo-1l-chloropropane 73
1,4~dichlorobutane 118

PQIL: - Practical Quantitation Limit

3

his report is issucd solely for the use of (he person or company te whom it is addressed, This laboralory accepls respansibilily only for the due performance of analysis in accordance with

industry ageeplable practice. In no cvent shall Saund Analytical Services, tnc. or its cmployees be respansible for consequential or special damages in any Kind or in any amount.



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Ed Wolfe
Lab No. 42431
August 24, 1994

Lab Sample No. 42431-3 Client ID: SS #3

Halogenated Volatile Organics Per EPA Method 8010
Date Extracted: 8-17-94
Date Analyzed: 8-23-94
Units: mg/kg

Compound Result POL

Perchloroethylene 10 - 0.49

SURROGATE RECOVERY, %

Bromochloromethane ' 109
2-bromo-l-chloropropane 73
1,4-dichlorobutane 89

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

4

"is report s issued solely for the use of the person or company 1o whom it is addressed. This laboralory accepls responsibilily only for the due performance of analysis in accordance with

fndustry acceptable praciice. In no event shall Sound Anatylical Services, Tog. orits employees be responsible for consequentinl or special damages in aay Kind or in any amount.



- SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Ed Wolfe
Lab No. 42431
August 24, 1994

Lab Sample No. 42431-4 Client ID: SS #4

Halogenated Volatile Organics Per EPA Method 8010
Date Extracted: 8-17-94
Date Analyzed: 8-23-94
Units: mg/kg

Compeound Result POL
Perchloroethylene ' . 26 0.48

SURROGATE RECOVERY, %

Bromcchloromethane - . _ 100
2-bromo-1l-chloropropane " 67
1,4~dichlorobutane : 192

ND - Not Detected
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

—

0

‘his report is issued solcly {or the vse of Lhe person or company lo whom [t is nddressed. This laberaloty accepls responsibility only for Ihe duc performance of analysis in accordance with

.adustry acceptable practice. In no event shall Sound Analytical Services. Inc, or ils cmployees be responsible for consequential or special damages in any Kind or in any amount.



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client Name Ed Wolfe
Client ID: SS#i
Lab ID: 42431-1
Date Received: 8/12/94
Date Prepared: 8/15/94
Date Analyzed; 8/18/94
% Solids '

Chlorinated Herbicides by USEPA Method 8150 modified

Recovery Limits
Surrogate % Recovery ) Flags Low High
2,4 ,6-Tribromophenol 94 19 122

Sample results are on an as received basis.
g

Result
Analyte _ (ug/ka) - PQL Flags
Dalapon , ND 24
Dicamba ND 7.8
MCPP ND , 16
MCPA S ND 18
Dichloroprop ND 13
2,4-D , ND - 10
Silvex (2,4,5-TP) ND 16
2,4,5-T : ND .13
Dinoseb : ND 17

2,4-DB ND 14



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

SPECIALIZING IN INDUSTRIAL & TOXIC WASTE ANALYSIS
4813 PACIFIC HIGHWAY BAST, TACOMA. WASIHINGTON 98424 - TELEPHONE (206)922-2310 - FAX (206)922-5047

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Total Metals

Client: Ed Wolfe
Lab No: 42431qgc
Units: mg/kg

Date Analyzed: 8-18-94

METHOD BLANK

Parameter 'Result PQL

Copper ND 2.5
&

Zinc ’ ND 2.0

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

DUPIQICATE '
Dup No. 42479 Batch QC
Parameter Sample Duplicate ' RPD
Copper ' 21 20 4.9
Zinc 130 120 8.0
RPD = Relative Percent Difference

MATRIX SPIKE

MS No. 42479ABatch QC

Spiked
" Sample Sample Spike
Parameter Result Result Added %R
Copper 21 69 48 100
Zinc 130 207 95 81

ND

" %R = Percent Recovery
Not Detected

‘ndustrv accentable practice. In no event shall Sound Analytical Serviees, Inc. or its employees be responsible for conseuucntial or special damages in any Kind or in any amount,

1
{

s report is issued selely for Lhe use of the person or company Lo whom it is addressed. This laboratory accepts responsibilily only for the due performance of analysis in accordance with



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
‘ SPECIALIZING IN INDUSTRIAL & TOXIC WASTE ANALYSIS
4813 PACIFIC TTGIIWAY EAST, TACOMA, WASI IING'I'()N 98424 - TELEPHONE (206)922-23[0 - FAX (206)922-5047

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
Halogenated Volatile Organics Per EPA Method 8010

Client: Ed Wolfe
Lab No: 42431qgcl
Units: mg/kg

Date Extracted: 8-17-94
Date Analyzed: 8-22-94

METHOD BLANK

Parameter Result PQL Flag
Perchloroethylene ND 0.044
SURROGATE RECOVERY % :

4-Bromochloromethane 110
Dibromofluoromethane 72

Toluene-d8§ 103

‘ND - Not Detected
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

5

his report is issued solely for the use of the person or company to whom it is addressed. “I'his laboralory accepls responsibility only for the due performance of analysis in accordance with

industry nceeplable practice, In no cvenl shall Sound Analytical Services, Inc, or ils emplogees be responsible for consequential er special damages in any kind or in any amount.



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

SPECIALIZING IN INDUSTRIAL & TOXIC WASTE ANALYSIS
4813 PACIFIC THGTIWAY FAST. TACOMA, WASUIINGTON 98424 - TELEPHIONE (206) 922-2310 - FAX (206) 922-5047

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS - EPA METHOD 8010

Client: Ed Wolfe
Lab No: 42431qgc2
Units: mg/L

Date Extracted: 8-17-94
Date Analyzed: 8-22-94

BLANK SPIKE / BLANK SPIKE DUPLICATE RECOVERY

! Blank
Blank Spike
| Spike Spike Dup Spike
| parameter Result Added %R Result| Added %R RPD Flag
{ 1,1-DCE 0.085 0.10 85| 0.088 0.10| . 88 3.5
— :
' TCE 0.052 0.10 52 | 0.050 0.10 50 3.9
Chloro- .
benzene 0.058 0.10 58 | 0.056 " 0.10 56 | 3.5
Chloroform 0.046 0.10 46 | 0.051 0.10 51 10.3
{ Tetrachloro-
ethene 0.045; 0.10 45 | 0.049 |, _0.049 49 8.5

%R = Percent Recovery
RPD = Relative Pércent Difference
ND - Not Detected




SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Lab 1D: Method Blank - HB0O08
Date Received: -
Date Prepared: 8/15/94
Date Analyzed: 8/15/94

% Solids 100

Chlorinated Herbicides by USEPA Method 8150 modified
Recovery Limits

Surrogate % Recovery Flags Low High
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 89 19 122

Sample results are on a dry weight basis.

Result
Analyte (ug/ka) PaL - . Flags
Dalapon ND 25
Dicamba ND 8
MCPP , ND - 17
MCPA ND 19
Dichloroprop ND 13
24-D - "ND 11
Silvex (2,4,5-TP) ND 17
2,4.5-T - ND 14
Dinoseb ND 18
2,4-DB .. ND 15



Client Sample ID:

Lab ID:
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

Compound Name
2,4-D
Silvex (2,4,5-TP)

SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Report

Chlorinated Herbicides by USEPA Method 8150 modified

Sample
Result

(ug/kg) -

0
0

Spike
Amount
(ug/kg)
430
490

" MS

Result

(ug/ka)
460
550

T4071403
42277s2
8/15/94
8/17/94

MS
% Rec.
g5
112

MSD
Result
(ug/kg)

500
540

MSD
% Rec.
101
109

RPD
6.3
2.7

Flag

11



SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

ANALYTICAL & ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

UST PARAMETERS

4813 Pacilic Hwy. East
Tacoma, Washington 98424
(206) 922-2310 « FAX (206) 922-5047

Relinquished By

Received By

Relinquished By

Received By

CHAIN OF CUSTODY / REQUEST FOR LABORATORY ANALYSIS  _ .
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APPENDIX C

Site Characterization Report: Daniel’s Dry Cleaners

GEQTECH CONSULTANTS, INC.



SITE CHARACTERIZATION REPORT

" DANIEL’S DRY CLEANERS
, 730 Gilman Blvd.
Issaquah, Washington

Submitted by:

Sotind Environmental & Safety

Prepared for: .

-' Mr. Daniel Ferrelli

Daniel’s Dry Cleaning
730 Gilman Blvd,,
Issaquah, WA 98027

. February 8, 1995

Prepared by:

QL7 /M«/Z

Paul F. Schmidt
Geologist

- 4 1827 - 210th Court NE, Redmond, Washington 980534211 + 206-868-6292 ¢



Mr. Dan Ferrelli, Daniel's Dry Cleaners

Issaquah, WA

Site Characterization Report

2-8-95
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Mr. Dan Ferrelli, Daniel’s Dry Cleaners
Daniel’s, Issaquah, WA

Site Characterization Report

2-8-95

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of Sound Environmental & Safety’s (SE&S) activities during the
characterization of soil conditions at the rear of Daniel’s Dry Cleaners, 730 Gilman Blvd., Issaquah,
Washington. Additionally, 2 summary of site assessment, soil excavation and disposal activities
conducted by others at the site are provided. '

1.1  Purpose and Scope of Work

The purpose of SE&S’s activities were to collect and analyze soil samples near the rear door of
Dainel’s Dry Cleaners (site). Additionally, SE&S was requested to summarize the soil sampling,
testing and disposal activities conducted by others at the site. The scope of work consisted of the
following tasks:

¢ Collect soil samples from three locations surrounding the rear door of the site;

* Submit the collected soil samples to an Ecology accredited analytical laboratory for chemical
analysis of halogenated volatile organics using EPA Method 8010. Specific attention was
focused on the presence or absence of Tetrachloroethene (a.k.a. PERC or PCE),

e Review and summarize the soil assessment and remedial action activities conducted by others
at the site; .
* Prepare a report documenting the site characterization and remedial activities.

1.2 Site Background

Limited historical information pertaining to the site has been complied. According to representatives
of Daniel’s Dry Cleaners the property was initially developed in 1984. Daniel’s Dry Cleaners is the
first and only occupant of the suite. Records of chemical delivery to and disposal from the site have
been maintained by Mr. Daniel Ferrelli. Mr. Ferrelli has indicated that inventory reconciliation has
accounted for chemicals used at the site. During the nine years of operation preceding October 1994,
Mr. Ferrelli was not aware of nor had been informed of any potential release or reported dumping at
the rear of the site. Co-tenants have indicated to Mr. Ferrelli that activities at the site have not
. . e
generated visual concerns.

In October 1994, Mr. Ferrelli was notified by his attorney, Ms. Silvia Luppert that soil contaminated

with PERC was suspected at the rear of the site. To date no source of the release has been identified.

The property management also reported to Mr. Ferrelli that soil samples collected between 1984 and
s =

1993 tested nondetected for the presence of PERC. These reports were not presented to qulh.

Following confirmation of the suspected reiease by AGRA Earth & Environmental, Inc. (AGRA)of

+ Sound Environmental & Safety +



Mr. Dan Ferrelli, Daniel’s Dry Cleaners
Issaquah, WA '

Site Characterization Report

2-8-95

Kirkland, Washington, a cleanup action was initiated by Mr. Ferrelli. The cleanup action consisted of
soil excavation, disposal and laboratory testing. :

2.0  SITE CONDITIONS
2.1  Vicinity Description

Daniel’s Dry Cleaners is located approximately one mile northwest of the center of the downtown
Issaquah, Washington. Daniel’s is positioned close to the western end of the strip mall known as
Heritage Square. The release site is suspected of being in the planting strip on the north side (rear) of
the building. The strip mall faces Gilman Boulevard to the south and is bordered by Interstate
Highway 90 to the north, and by undeveloped parcels to the east and west. Gilman Boulevard is
bordered by small and newly developing businesses that cater to local community. The vicinity terrain
is nearly level with spectacular views of Tiger, Squak and Cougar Mountains. The southern end of
Lake Sammamish is present approximately one mile northwest of the site. Issaquah Creek is located
approximately 1/4 mile east of the site.

Interstate Highway 90, State Highway 900, Front Street and Gilman Boulevard are the major routes
providing access to the site. Site access is from Gilman Boulevard on the south, as shown on the
attached Site Location Map (Figure 1).

2.2 Site Description -

The release site is located on the north side of the rectangular shaped building. Soil was excavated
from the three feet wide planting strip at the rear door of the dry cleaners. The nearly level parcel has
a slight slope to the northwest. An asphalt paved alley provides rear access to the cleaners and other
suites in the building, The excavation site was limited to the three feet wide by seven feet long
planting strip. A sparse covering of ivy is present in the planting strip. The approximate surface
elevation at the site is 65 feet above sea level (USGS topographic map, NW 1/4 of NE 1/4 of Section
28, T24N, R6E, Issaquah, Washington Quadrangle). Surrounding are occupied by retail and
restaurant businesses.

Ground surface at the site is generally flat and asphalt-covered. Original construction on the site was
reported to have begun in the early 1980s. Improvements present on the site include three single-
story wooden structures (strip mall), two detached restaurants (Denny’s and Dairy Queen) and ,
asphalt covered parking areas. The site configuration is illustrated on the attached Site Map

(Figure 2).

+ Sound Environmental & Safety +



Mr. Dan Ferrelli, Daniel’s Dry Cleaners
Issaquah, WA

Site Characterization Report

2-8-95

3.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES
3.1  Initial Soil Sampling and Testing

On August 11, 1994, it is understood that Tacoma Environmental Sciences, Inc. (TES) of Tacoma,
Washington was on site to collect soil samples. It is reported that the property management
requested TES to complete the soil sampling and testing. The soil sampling procedures and field
conditions at the time of sampling are described TES’s report dated September 28, 1994. Three soil
samples were collected and submitted for analytical testing. Soil sample collection data and analytical
results are included in Table I & 11 respectively. Analytical testing of the collected soil samples
indicated the presence of PERC at a concentration in excess of the 0.5 parts per million (ppm) MTCA
Method A Soil Cleanup level. AGRA was retained to assist Mr. Ferrelli with confirmation and
assessment of the contamination issue.

3.2 - 1st Phase Confirmation and Soil Sampling by AGRA

On November 4, 1994, AGRA representatives visited the site to collect soil samples from locations
near the rear door of Daniel’s Dry Cleaners. Sample locations are illustrated on Figure 2. The results
of soil sampling and analytical testing completed by AGRA were presented in their report dated
November 15, 1995. This report and Daily Field Report are included in Appendix A. The AGRA
report concludes that concentrations of PERC in excess of the cleanup level were present at the
sampled locations. A more through characterization of site conditions was recommended by AGRA.

3.3 1st Phase Excavation of Contaminated Soil

Following the receipt of AGRA’s November 15, 1994, report, Mr. Ferrelli initiated a remedial action.
~ The remedial action consisted of excavation of soil located on the east side of the concrete slab at the
rear door of the cleaners. An excavation approximately three feet in diameter by four feet deep was
made by Mr. Ferrelli during the week of December 12, 1994. Soil removed from the excavation was
yellow brown sandy gravel with cobbles. The dense material is believed to be imported fill material
placed during grading and development of the parcel. The excavated soil was stockpi]e’{ on top of
heavy plastic sheeting on the west side of the concrete slab. Excavating activities w"fé»”se/stopped when
field conditions suggested that the end of PERC contaminated soil had been reached. Olfactory
indicators were the most useful. After this phase of excavation was completed, Mr. Ferrelli requested
that AGRA}c(retum to the site and collect additional soil samples for analytical testing.

3.4  2nd Phase Soil Sampling by AGRA

On December 15, 1994, an AGRA representative again visited the site to collect soil samples for
analytical testing. During this sampling episode AGRA collected four soil samples. Sample locations
are illustrated on Figure 2. The samples were again submitted for analytical testing. Results of the

-
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analytical testing were orally transmitted to Mr. Ferrelli. The analytical results of this sampling
episode and AGRA’s Daily Field Report dated December 15, 1994 are included in Appendix A. The
detected concentrations of PERC were in excess of the cleanup Jevel. On the basis of this sampling
episode Mr. Ferrelli resumed the excavation activities.

3.5 2nd Phase Excavation of Contaminated Soil

Following the receipt of AGRA’s December 15, 1994, analytical testing data, Mr. Ferrelli initiated a
2nd phase of soil excavation. An excavation approximately six feet long, three feet wide and four feet
deep was made by Mr. Ferrelli during the week of December 26, 1994. The excavated soil was

added to the existing stockpile on the west side of the concrete slab. Excavating activities were
stopped when field conditions suggested that the end of contamination had been reached. Lateral
limits were established by the alley on the north and the building on the south. Utility conduits were _|
also exposed in the excavation. Olfactory indicators were the most useful. After this 2nd phase of
excavation was completed, Mr. Ferrelli again requested that AGRAtG return to the site and collect
additional soil samples for analytical testing. AGRA was also requested to place the excavated soil in
drums in preparation for disposal.

3.6  3rd Phase Soil Sampling by AGRA

On January 3, 1995, an AGRA representative again visited the site to collect soil samples for
analytical testing. During this third sampling episode AGRA collected three soil samples. Sample
locations are illustrated on Figure 2. The samples were again submitted for analytical testing using
EPA Method 8010. Results of the analytical testing were orally transmitted to Mr, Ferrelli. The
analytical results of this sampling episode and AGRA’s Daily Field Report dated January 3, 1995, are
included in Appendix A. The detected concentrations of PERC were in excess of the cleanup level.
On the basis of this sampling episode Mr, Ferrelli resumed the excavation activities.

3.7 3rd Phase Excavation of Contaminated Soil

Following the receipt of AGRA’s January 3, 1995, analytical testing data, Mr. Ferrelli initiated a 3rd
(final) phase of soil excavation. The existing excavation was deepened to an approximate depth of
five feet below grade. The excavating was done by Mr. Ferrelli during the week of January 16, 1995.
The excavated soil was added to the existing stockpile on the west side of the concrete slab.
Excavating activities was stopped when dark gray clayey soils were encountered. After this 3rd
phase of excavation was completed, Mr. Ferrelli backfilled the hole with imported pit run. A concern
for the integrity of the adjacent alley, building foundation in addition to worker safety prompted the
backfilling. The excavated soils were placed in drums. The Waste Material Profile & Uniform
Hazardous Waste Manifest forms are included in Appendix B.
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4.0 - CONFIRMATION OF SOIL REMEDIATION USING GEOPROBE

On January 25, 1995, a repi‘esentative from SE&S visited the site to collect soil samples. Soil
sampling was completed using Geoprobe soil sampling tools. Three sampling locations and target
depths were selected after discussion with and approval by Mr. Ferrelli. The selected sample
locations are illustrated on Figure 2. A site specific underground utility locate was completed by
Locating, Inc., of Issaquah, Washington. The City of Issaquah was also notified of the sampling
activity and was on site during the advancement of each of the three sample holes. Concern with
regard to the unknown position of a 6-inch PVC water main warranted the City’s presence. Hand
augering to a depth of five feet below grade was done at each of the three sample locations.
Encountered soil was predominantly a yellow brown sandy gravel with cobbles. It is believed that
this material is imported fill. .
After the hole was advanced to a depth of five feet, the Geoprobe sampling tools were readied. A
schematic of the Geoprobe tools is included as Appendix C. Prior to each advancement the sampling
tools were cleaned using a triple wash system that included a Liquinox  and tap water for the initial
wash, followed by tap water rinse and then distilled water final rinse. The Geoprobe was lowered to
the target depth of five feet then opened and hand driven through the target sampling interval to a
depth of seven feet. The Geoprobe was then removed from the hole and the discrete sample was
extruded from the sampler. One discrete sample from the interval 5.0' - 7.0' feet was collected from
each hole. Encountered soil was a dark gray clayey silt. Some organics and iron staining were
present. Moisture conditions were damp to moist. Indications of static groundwater (i.e., saturated
soil) were not observed. Sample location data and analytical testing results are presented in Tables I
-& II. Complete laboratory data sheets for these analytical tests are included as Appendix D.

Before collection of each discrete sample, new nitrile gloves were donned. The soil samples were
placed, with a gloved hand, into the laboratory-supplied glass jars. Each jar was completely filled
with soil to minimize headspace and then sealed with a Teflon-lined screw cap. The sample jar was
then labeled and placed in a cooler filled with ice packs. Sample collection data are provided in Table
I. The samples were transported to the analytical laboratory and analyzed under priority turnaround.

5.0 "LABORATORY ANALYSIS

5.1  Sample Handling

|
At least 16 soil samples were collected during completion of the sampling activities. The samples
were submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to Sound Analytical Services of Tacoma,
Washingtorn, Freidman & Bruya of Seattle, Washington and North Creek Analytical of Bothell,
Washington. The samples were chosen to best represent subsurface conditions remaining within the
excavation and surrounding area. All submitted samples were analyzed as discrete samples.

-5-
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5.2  Analytical Methods

The samples were analyzed for halogenated volatile organics using EPA Method 8010. Laboratory

. data are summarized in Table IT and complete laboratory data sheets are presented in Appendices

A & D. Analytical results were compared to cleanup levels promulgated under Model Toxics Control
Act (MTCA) Cleanup Regulation (WAC 173-340) dated February 1991. The MTCA cleanup level is
presented at the bottom of Table II.

5.3  Analytical Results

Twelve of the 16 samples collected contained concentrations of tetrachloroethene in excess of MTCA
cleanup level of 0.5 ppm. Actual concentrations are shown in Table II. Sample S-11/4-3 was the
only sample that contained detectable PERC at a concentration less than 0.5 ppm.

Three samples (GP-1 @ 5.0' - 7.0', GP-2 @ 5.0' - 7.0' & GP-3 @ 5.0’ - 7.0") did not contain any of
the analyzed for compounds in excess of the MTCA soil cleanup levels or analytical method detection
limits. :

6.0 RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS

A surface release of tetrachloroethene (PERC) at the rear of Daniel’s Dry Cleaners has been
confirmed by analytical testing of collected soil samples. Concentrations of PERC were detected in
excess of the MTCA Method A soil cleanup level. No single event or source of the release has been
determined. '

On the basis of the confirmed release, Mr. Daniel Ferrelli initiated a cleanup action. The cleanup
action consisted of several episodes of excavation and analytical testing. Excavation of contaminated
soil was carried out until field screening indicated the end of detectable PERC. Approximately one
cubic yard of soil was removed by Mr. Ferrelli during three excavation phases. Limits of the
excavation are illustrated in Figure 2. At least five episodes of soil sampling and testing were
conducted at the site. Sample locations are illustrated on Figure 2 and described on Table I At least
16 soil samples were collected during the site activities. Analytical results are presented on Table I1.
Results of the last sampling episode indicate that the PERC contaminated soil was not detected at the
sampling locations. '

On the basis of the completed analytical testing and excavation activities conducted by Mr. Ferrelli, it
appears that the PERC contaminated soil has been removed from the release site. Soil sampling was
completed at the suspected point source as well a§ about 10 feet away. The excavated soil was
placed in drums and accepted for dispesal by Burlington Environmental, Inc.

-6-
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Groundwater was not encountered during the excavation activities or in the Geoprobe soil sample
locations to a depth of seven feet below grade. Groundwater conditions with respect to potential
contamination have not been assessed. The depth to groundwater in the local area is suspected to be
less than 15 feet below grade. The maximum depth of PERC contamination appears to have been five
feet below grade. Clean soil samples were collected from a depth of seven feet below grade.
Therefore, it is believed that at least two feet of uncontaminated soil is present between the maximum
depth of the final excavation and the maximum depth explored.

On the basis of the above data, additional soil characterization activities do not appear warranted at
this time. '

7.0  LIMITATIONS

SE&S has prepared this report for use by Mr. Daniel Ferrelli and his authorized agents in their
.evaluation of subsurface conditions at Daniel’s Dry Cleaners, 730 Gilman Blvd., Issaquah,
Washington. This report may be made available to lenders, and regulatory agencies. This report is
not intended for use by others and the information contained herein is not applicable to other sites.

The data reported herein are based on visual observations, field data, and soil sampling at locations on
the subject site. SE&S has relied upon information provided by others in our description of historical
conditions. The available data do not provide definitive information with regard to all past uses,
operations or incidences at the site. It is always possible that contamination exists in portion of the
site that were not explored or sampled. Further evaluation of such potential contamination would
require additional exploration and testing. )

Within the limitations of scope, schedule and budget, our services have been executed in accordance

with generally accepted environmental science practices for environmental site assessments in this
area at the time this report was prepared. No warranty, express or implied, should be understood.
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TABLE I

SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION DATA
DANIEL’S DRY CLEANERS, ISSAQUAH, WA

SS#2 TES / 8-11-94 0.75' - 1.42' 2' east of concrete pad &
1.5' north of wall
SS#3 TES /8-11-94 1.75'-2.25 2' east of concrete pad &
1.5' north of wall
SS#4 TES / 8-11-94 2.75'-3.25' 2' east of concrete pad &
1.5' north of wall
S-11/4-1 AGRA/11-4-94 1.0'-2.5' 2' east of concrete pad &
1.5' north of wall
S-11/4-2 AGRA/11-4-94 2.5'-4.0' 2" east of concrete pad &
: 1.5" north of wall
S-11/4-3 AGRA / 11-4-%4 1.0'-2.5' 12" west of concrete pad &
3.0' north of wall
- §-12/15-1 AGRA/ 12-15-94 4.5' 2.5' east of concrete pad &
_ 1.5' north of wall
S-12/15-2 AGRA /12-15-94 2.0' 1.5' east of concrete pad &
1.5' north of wall
S-12/15-3 ~AGRA/12-15-94 2.0 4' east of concrete pad &
1.5' north of wall
S-12/15-4 AGRA /12-15-94 - Stockpile
S-1/3-1 AGRA /1-3-95 2.0' 0.5' east of concrete pad &
2.0' north of wall
S-1/3-2 AGRA/1-3-95 4.0' 3.0' east of concrete pad &
2.0' north of wall
S-1/3-3 . AGRA/1-3-95 2.0' 5.5 east of concrete pad &
7 2.0' north of wall
GP-1@5.0'-7.0' SE&S / 1-25-95 5.0-7.0 2.5' east of concrete pad &
2.0' north of wall
GP-2@5.0'-7.0' SE&S /1-25-95 50'-7.0' 1.0" west of concrete pad &
: 2.5' north of wall
GP-3@50-7.0 SE&S /1-25-95 5.0- 7.0/ 3.5' east of concrete pad &
10.0' north of wall
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TABLE 11

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
DANIEL’S DRY CLEANERS, ISSAQUAH, WA

Sample L.D. Collected by & Date

Tetrachloroethene (mg/Kg)

GP-1@5.0-7.0 | SE&S /1-25-93

<0.050

GP-2@5.0'- 7.0 SE&S / 1-25-95 <0.050
GP:3 @ 5.0'- 7.0/ SE&S / 1-25-95 <0.050
MDL 0.050
MTCA Method A Soil Cleanup Level 0.5

Notes:

TES = Tacoma Environmental Sciences, AGRA = AGRA Earth & Environmental, SE&S = Sound Environmental & Safety.

All values reported in mg/Kg (ppm).
Tetrachloroethene using EPA Method 8010.
Values in bold exceed the MTCA Cleanup Level.

Shaded sample locations have been overexcavated and material accepted for disposal by Burlington Environmental.

MDL = Analytical Method Detection Limit.

MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act Method A Soil Cleanup Level, WAC Chapter 173-340-720 (2) (a) (i). dated 3-93.

Available laboratory reports are attached in Appendix A and D.

¢ Sound Environmental & Safety +
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APPENDIX A

AGRA REPORT and DAILY FIELD REPORTS
&
LABORATORY DATA SHEETS

November 4, 1994 by AGRA Earth & Environmental (Daily)
November 15, 1994 by AGRA Earth & Environmental (Report)
Decémber 15, 1994 by AGRA Earth & Environmental (Daily)
January 3, 1995 by AGRA Earth & Environmental (Daily)
December 23, 1994 by Friedman & Bruya
January 9, 1995 by Friedman & Bruya
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@ AG RA AGRA Earth &

Environmental, Inc.

Earth & Environmental 11335 NE 122nd Way

Suite 100

Kirkland, Washington
U.S.A. 98034-6918
Tel (206) 820-4669

Fax (206) 821-33914
15 November 1994

11-08858-00

Reaugh, Fischnaller, Cettinger |
2001 Sixth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, Washington 98121

Attention: Ms. Sylvia Luppert

Subject: Soil Testing Results
Daniel’s Dry Cleaners
Issaquah, Washington

Dear Ms. Luppert:

This letter presents the results of analytical [aboratory testing conducted on soil samples
collected at Daniel’s Dry Cleaners in Issaquah, Washington. The scope of work performed
was based upon information obtained from Mr. Steve High of Tacoma Environmental Services,
Inc. (TESI) and from our conversations with you since the time of our first involvement with
this project on 5 October 1894. Three soil samples were collected from two hand borings
located in the planting strip near the back door to the dry cleaner on 4 November 1994. The
locations of the two hand borings, labelled HB-1 and HB-2, are shown on the Site and
Exploration Plan, Figure 1. Boring HB-1 was located 1 % feet north of the building wall and
two feet east of the east side of the rear entrance to the dry cleaners. Based on a previous
telephone conversation with Mr. Steve High of TESI, this is approximately the same location
where soil samples SS#2, SS#3, and SS#4 were collected by TES! on 11 August 1984,
Boring HB-2 was located three feet north of the building wall, approximately 12 feet west of
the west side of the rear entrance to the dry cleaners. This [ocation is a topographically low
area in the planter which, unlike the majority of the planter, is devoid of vegetation.

Each of the two borings was excavated to a depth of approximately one foot using a post hole
digger. Soil samples were then coilected using 18-inch long by 2-inch outside diameter steel
split spoon soil samplers. The split spoon samplers were driven into the scil using a hand
operated slide hammer. The sampling spoons were decontaminated prior to collection of each
sample by scrubbing with a stiff brush in a mixture of Alconox and water, followed by
consecutive rinses in liberal quantities of clean potable and distilled water. Upon recovery
samples were scooped directly into glass jars and placed into a chilled cooler. The samples
were then submitted to Friedman and Bruya, Inc. for analysis of halogenated volatile organics
by EPA Method 8010. AGRA Earth & Environmental chain of custody procedures were

Engineering & Environmental Services

il



Reaugh, Fischnaller, Oettinger
15 November 1994
11-09959-00

Page 2

maintained during transportation to the laboratory to document sample integrity. A summary
of the laboratory results is shown in Table 1. A copy of the analytical laboratory certificate
has been attached. For reference, analytical results for soil samples SS#2 through SS#4 .
collected by TES! have also been included in Table 1.

The November test results indicate a decrease in perchloroethylene (PCE) concentrations in
the vicinity of HB-1 by a factor of approximately 10 to 30 as compared to the August test
results. Some possible causes for this reduction in concentrations include soil-
inhomogeneities, PCE migration, volatilization, or degradation. Although the November data
indicates that PCE concentrations in the soil are relatively low in the locations tested,
additional testing is recommended to delineate the vertical and lateral extent of the impacted
area. Because of the apparent decreasing trend in PCE concentration, we do not recommend
proceeding with remediation of the site until a8 more thorough characterization of site
conditions is completed.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you with this project. Should you have any
guestions regarding this letter or other aspects of this report, please do not hesitate to call.

Respectfully submitted,
AGRA Earth & Environmental, Inc

T:mothyJ gf !
Environme ologist

Daryl S. Retrarca, REA
Associate

Enclosures:. Table 1. Summary of Analytical Laboratory Resuits: Soil t
Figure 1. Site and Exploration Plan
Analytical Laboratory Certificates

TJP/DSP/lad

A AGRA
Earth & Environmental



Table 1: Summary of Analytical Laboratory Results: Soll
Danlels Dry Cleaners
Issaquah, Washington
AGRA Earth & Environmental, Inc. Project No. 11-09959-00

' - Depth
Boring Sample Collected PCE
Number Number () (mg/kg)

- HB-1 - S-11/4-1 1-25. 1.0
HB-1 S-11/4-2 25-4 . 1.0

HB-2 S-11/4-3 1-25 0.2
SS#2 75-1.42 31*

SS#3 1.75-2.25 10*

: - SS#4 2.75-3.25 26*
MTCA Method "A" Cleanup Level 0.5

Notes:

* = Samples collected by Tacoma Environrr‘tental‘Services. Inc. on 11 August 1994,
MTCA = Model Toxics Contraol Act, Method "A® Cleanup Levels.
PCE = Tetrachloroethene by EPA Method 8010.
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- FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Andrew John Friedman 3012 16th Avenue. West
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. . Seattle, WA 98119-2029
(206) 285-8282 FAX: (206) 283-5044

November 11, 1994

Tim Peter, Project l;eader

AGRA Earth & Environmental, Inc.
11335 NE 122nd Way, Suite 100
Kirkland, WA 98034-6918

Dear Mr. Peter: .

Enclosed are the results from the testing of material submitted on November 4,
1994 from your Daniel's Dry Cleaners project.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions. .

Sincerely,
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ny oy

Alﬁy M. Gray
Chemist

jdp
Enc_.}osures

RZAl111R
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Friedman & Brdya, Inc.

(206) 285-8282

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8240

Client Sample Nama:
FBIl Sample Name:
Client:

Extraction Date:
Data File:

Project:

Surrogates

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Teluene-d8
4-Bromofluorabenzene

Compounds

Dichlorodifluoromethane
" Chloromethane ‘
Vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chlorosthane
Trichlorofluoremethane
1 . 1-Dichloroethene
Carbon disulfide
lodomethane
Acetone
Allyl ehloride
Acetonitrile
Dichloromethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chlorcform
1,2-Dichloroethane
Vinyl Acetate
2-Butanone (MEK)
Methacrylonitrile
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
Trichloroethene
f.Z-Dichloropropane
Methyl methacrylate

Bromodichloromethane

method blank Matrix: SOIL
METHOD BLANK Run Date: 11/08/94
AGRA Instrument: GCMS1
11/8/94 Operator: sC
110808.D Units: mg/kglppm)
DANIEL'S DRY CLEANERS
Lower Upper
% Recovery Limit Limit
116 81 117
94 70 121
a9 74 121
Concentration
mag/kglppm} Compounds
<0.04 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
<0.2 Toluene -
<0.2 Ethyl methacrylate
<0.04 Tetrachlorcethene
<0.2 2-Hexanone
<0.04 Cibromochlaromethane
<0.04 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB}
12 a, ‘/ Chlorobenzene ,
<0.04 Ethylbenzene
<0.2 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
<0.04 m,p-Xylene
<0.04 c-Xylene
.14 a. \/ Styrena
<0.04 Bromoform
<0.04 cis-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene
<0.04 Bromobenzene
<0.04 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
<0.04 1,2,3-Trichlorgpropane
.25 a. trans-1,4-Oichloro-2-butene
<0.2 1,3-Dichiorobenzene
<0.04 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
<0.04 Benzyl chioride
<0.04 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
<0.04 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)
<0.04
<0.2
<0.04

a. Presence of analyte may be due to laboratory contamination

Concentration

mg/kg(ppm}

<0.2
<0.04
<0.2
<0.04
<0.2
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0,04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.2
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.2
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
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Friedman & Bruya, Inc.

(206) 285-8282

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8240

Client Sample Narne:
FBI Sample Name:
Client:

Extraction Date:
Data File:

Project:

Surrogates

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Compounds

Dichlorodiflucromethane
Chloromethane

Vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane -
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Carbon disulifide
lodomethane

-Acetone

Allyl chloride
Acetanitrile
Dichloromethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane
Vinyl Acetate

- 2-Butanone (MEK)

Methacrylonitrile
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Methy! methacrylat‘e
Bromodichloromethane

a. Presence of analyte may be due to laboratory contamination

5-11/4-1
54675
AGRA
11/8/94
110810.0

DANIEL'S DRY CLEANERS

% Recovery

117
96
101

Cancentration

mg/kg{ppm}

<0.04
<0.2
<0.2
<0.04
<0.2
<0.04
<0.04
12 a.
<0.04
<0.2
<0.04
<0.04
.14 a.
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.2
<0.2
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.2
<0.04

Matrix; SOIL
Run Date: 11/08/94
Instrument: GCMS1
Operator: SC
Units: mg/kg{ppm)
Lower . Upper
Limit Limit
81 117
70 121
74 121
Compounds

4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK}

Toluene

Ethyl methacrylate
Tetrachlorcethene
2-Hexanone
DCibromochloromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Chlarobenzene
Ethylbenzene .
1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Styrene

8romoform
cis-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene
Bromobenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzyl chloride
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane {DBCP)

Concentration

mg/kg{ppm}

'<0.2
<0.04
<0.2
1
<0.2
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.2
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.2
<0.04
<0,04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04



Friedman & Bruya, Inc.

(206) 285-8282

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8240

Client Sample Name:
FBI Sample Name:
Client:

Extraction Date:
Data File:

Project:

Surrogates

1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

4-Bromoflugrobenzene

Compounds

Dichlorodifluaromethane
Chloromethane

Viny! chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofiuoromethane
1,1-Dichlorcethene
Carbon disulfide
lodomethane

Acetone

Ally! chlcride
Acetonitrile
Dichloromethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane
Vinyl Acetate
2-Butanone (MEK)
Methacrylonitrile
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachlaride
Benzene
Trichloroethene

1 .~2-Dichloropropane
Methyl methacrylate

Bromodichloromethane

a. Presence of analyte may be due to laberatory contamination

§-11/4-2
54676
AGRA
11/8/94
110811.D

DANIEL'S DRY CLEANERS

% Racovery

119 b.
a7
102

Concentration

mg/kg{ppm)

<0.04
<0.2
<0.2
<0.04
<0.2
<0.04
<0.04
12 a.
<0.04
<0.2
<0.04
<0.04
d4a. -
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
.24 a,
<0.2
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.2
<0.04

b. Surrogate recovery falls outside of contral Emits

Matrix:
Run Date:
Instrument:
Operator:
Units:
Lower Upper
Limit Limit
81
70
74

Compounds ‘

4-Methyl-2-pentanone {MIBK}
Taluene

Ethyl methacrylate

.Tetrachloroethene

2-Hexanone
Dibromochleromethane
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
Chiorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Styrene

Bromeform
cis-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene
Bromobenzena
1,1.2,2-Tetrachioroethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
Benzyi chloride
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

117
121
121

1.2-Dibromo-3-chlorepropane (DBCP)

SOIL
11/08/94
GCMST

scC
mg/kg{ppm}

Concentration

mg/kg{ppm)

<0.2
<0.04
<0.2
1
<0.2
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<Q.2
<0.04
<Q.04
<0.04
<0.2
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0,04
<0.04



Friedman & Bruya, Inc.
(206) 285-8282

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8240

Client Sample Name: 5-11/4-3 , ‘Matrix: SOIL
FBI Sample Name: 54677 QC Run Date: 11/08/94
Client: AGRA Instrument: GCMS1.
Extraction Date: 11/8/94 ) Operator: sC
Data File: 110812.D Units: mg/kgl{ppm}
Project: DANIEL'S DRY CLEANERS ‘

Lower Upper
Surrogates % Recovery Limit Limit
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 81 117
Toluene-d8 95 - 70 121
4-Bromofluorobenzene. 100 74 121

Concentration Concentration

Compounds mag/kg{ppm} Compounds mg/kg{ppm)}
Dichlorodiflucromethane . <0.04 4-Methyl-2-pentanone {MIBK) : <0.2
Chloromethane <0.2 Toluene . <0,04
Vinyl chloride ' " <0.2 Ethyl methacrylate <0.2
Bromomethane <0.04 Tetrachloroethene 0.20
Chloroethane <0.2 2-Hexanone <0.2
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.04 Dibromochloromethane ) <0.04
1,1-Dichloroethene N <0.04 1,2-Dibramoethane (EDB} <0.04
Carbon disulfide 12 a. Chlorocbenzene <0.04
lodomethane ) <0.04 Ethylbenzene . - «<0.04
Acetone . <0.2 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane . <0.04
Allyl chloride <0.04 m,p-Xylene <0.04
Acstonitrile . <0.04 o-Xylene . <0.04
Dichloromethane 14 a. . Styrene - ’ <0.04
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene . <0.04 Bromoform <0.04
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.04 cis-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene . <0.2
Chlaroform <0.04 Bromobenzene . <0.04
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.04 ° 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.,04
Vinyl Acetate <0.04 - 1,2,3-Trichloropropane _ <0.04
2-Butanone (MEK) ) <0.2 trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ’ <0.2
Methacrylonitrile <0.2 " 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.04
1.1,1-Trichloroethane <0.04 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ' - <0.04
CarSon Tetrachloride - <0.04 Benzyl chloride | <0.04
Benzene <0.04 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.04
Trichloroethene I <0.04 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) <0.04
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.04
Mathyl methacrylate <0.2
Bromadichloromethane <0.04

a. Presence of analyte may be due to laboratory contamination



.

Friedman & Bruya, Inc.

(206) 285-8282

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8240

Client Sample Name:
FB8l Sampie Name:
Client:

Extraction Date:
Data File:

Project:

Surrogates

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dB8

4-Bromofluorobenzene

Compounds

Dichlorodifluoromethane
Chloromethane

Vinyl chloride
Bromomaethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloraethene
Carbon disuifide
lodomethane

Acetone

Allyl chloride
Acetonitrile
Dichloromethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Cichloroethane
Chloroferm
1,2-Dichloroethane
Vinyl Acetate
2-Butanone [MEK]
Methacrylonitrile
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
Trichlaroethene
1...2-Dichloropr0pane
Methyl methacrylate
Bromodichloromethane

5-11/4-3 duplicate Matrix: SOIL
54577 DU Run Date: - 11/08/94
AGRA Instrument: ‘ GCMS1
11/8/94 Operator: sC
110813.0 Units: mg/kg(ppm)
DANIEL'S DRY CLEANERS
Lower Upper
% Recovery Limit Limit,
120 b. 81 117
95 70 121
102 74 121
Concantration
mg/kg(ppm) Compounds
<0.04 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK)
<0.2 Toluene
<0.2 Ethyl methacrylate
<0.04 Tetrachloroathene
<0.2 2-Hexanone
<0.04 Dibromochloromethane
<0.04 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
12 a. Chlorobenzene
<0.04 Ethylbenzene
<0.2 1,1.1,2-Tetrachlorcethane
<0.04 m,p-Xylene
<0.04 o-Xylene
.14 a. Styrene
<0,04 Bramoform
<0.04 cis-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene
<0.04 Bromobenzene
<0.04 1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
<0.04 1,2,3-Trichloropropane
.31 a. trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene
<0.2 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
<0,04 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
<0.04 Benzyl chloride
<0.04 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
<0.04 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP)
<0.04
<0.2
<0.04

a. Presence of analyte may be due to laboratory contamination

b. Surrogate recovery falls outside of control limits

Concentration

mg/kglppm)

<0.2
<0.04
<0.2
0.14
<0.2
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.2
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.2
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04
<0.04



»

Friedman & Bruya, Inc.

(206) 285-8282

Analysis For Volatile Compounds by EPA Method 8240

Client Sample Name:
FBl Sample Name:
Client:

Extraction Dare:
Data File:

Surrogates

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
4.Bromofluorobenzene

Compounds

Dichlorodiflucromethane
Chloromethane

Vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Carbon disulfide
lodomethane

Acetone

Allyl chloride
Aceteonitrile
Dichloromethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Vinyl Acetate
2-Butanone {MEK)
Methacrylonitrile
1.1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Methyl methacrylate
Bromodichloromethane

spike blank
SPIKE BLANK

'AGRA

11/8/94
110815.0

% Recovery

118 b.
94
100

Concentration

% Recovary

na
na
na
na
na
na
87%
/
na
na
na
na
na
na
na
na
na
na
na
na
na
na
na
87%
87%
na
na
na

na. Analyte indicated was not added ta matrix spike

b. Surrogate recovery falls outside of control limits.

Matrix: SOoIL
Run Date: 11/08/94
Instrument: GCMS1
Operator: SC
Units: % Recovery
Lower Upper
Limit Lirnit
81 117
70 121
74 121
Concentration
Compounds % Recovary
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) na
Toluene 96%
Ethyl methacrylate na
Tetrachioroethene na
2-Hexanone na
Dibromochloromethane na
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) na
Chlorcbenzene 104%
Ethylbenzene na
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane na
m,p-Xylane na
o-Xylene na
Styrene na
Bromoform na
cis-1 ,4—[_)ichloro-2-butene na
Bromobenzene na
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane na
1,2,3-Trichloropropane na
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene na
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene na
1,4-Dichlorobenzene na
Benzyi chloride na
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 'na
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) na



Friedman & Bruya, Inc.
(206} 285-8282

Analysis For Volatile Compounds by EPA Method 8240

Client Sample Name: 5-11/4-3 matrix spike
FBl Sample Name: . 54677 MS -
Client: AGRA
Extraction Date: ©11/8/94
Data File: 110816.D
Surrogates % Recovery
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 117
Toluena-d8 g5
4-Bromofluorobenzene 102
Concentration

Compounds % Recovery
Dichlorodifluoromethane na
Chloromethane na
Vinyl chloride na
Brbmomathane na
Chloroethans na
Trichlorofluoromethane na
1 ..1 -Dichloroethene 89%
Carbon disulfide ' na
ledomethane . ) " na

. Acetone na
Allyl chloride na
Acetonitrile na
Dichloramethane na
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene na
1,1-Dichloroethane na
Chloroform na
1,2-Dichloroethane na
Vinyl Acetate na
2-Butancna {MEK]) na
Methacrvlonitril-é" - na
1.1,1-Trichlaroethane ' na
Carbon Tetrachloride na
Benzene 100%
Trichloroethene 107%
1.2-Dichloropropane na
Methyl methacrylate na
Bromodichloromethane ‘ na

na. Analyte indicated was not added to matrix spike

Matrix: SOiL
Run Date: 11/08/94
Instrument: . GCMS1
Cperator: sC
Units: % Recovery
Lower Upper
Limit Limit
81 117
70 121
74 121
Concentration
Compounds % Recovery
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ’ na
Taluene 106%
Ethyl methacrylate na
Tetrachloroethene na
2-Hexanone na
Dibromachloromethane na
1,2-Dibremoethane (EDB) na
Chlorcbenzene 111%
Ethylbenzene na
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlaroethane na
m,p-Xylene na
o-Xylene na
Styrene na
Bromoform na
cis-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene na
Bromobenzene na
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlcroethane na
1,2,3-Trichloropropane na
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene na
1,3-Dichlorobenzene na
1,4-Dichlorobenzene na
Benzyl chloride na
1,2-Dichlorobenzene . | na
4,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP} na



»
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Fﬁedmén & Bruya, Inc.

{206) 285-8282

Analysis For Volatile Compounds by EPA Method 8240

Client Sample Name:
FBl Sample Name:
Client:

Extraction Date:
Data File:

Surrogatas

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorcbenzene

Compounds

Dichlorodifltuoromethane
Chloromethane

Vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichiorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Carben disulfide
lodomethane

Acetone

Allyl chloride
Acetonitrile
Dichloromethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chlarcform
1,2-Dichloroethans
Vinyl Acetate
2'-Butanone {MEK)
Methacrylonitrile
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
Trichloroethene

1 ,‘2-Dich|6ropropane
Methyl methacrylate

Bromodichloromethane

5-11/4-3 matrix spike duplicate Matrix:
54677 MD Run Date:
AGRA Instrument:
11/8/94 ‘Operator:
110817.D Units:
Lower: Upper
% Recovery Limit Lirnit
119b. . 81 117
. 54 70 121
102 74 121
Concentration
% Recovery Compounds
na 4-Methyl-2-pentanone {MIBK)
na Toluene
na Ethyl methacrylate .
na Tetrachlorcethene
na 2-Hexanone
.na Dibromochlorocmethane
100% 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)
na Chlorobenzene
na Ethylbenzene
na 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
na m,p-Xylene
na o-Xylene
na Styrene
na Bromoform
na cis-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene
na Bromocbenzene
na 1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
na 1,2,3-Trichloropropane
na trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene
na 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
na 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
na Benzyt chloride
113% 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
113% 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane {DBCP)
na
na
na

na. Analyte indicated was not added to matrix spike-

b. Surrogate recovery falls outside control limits.

SOIL
11/08/94
GCMS1

sc

% Recovery

Concentration

% Recovery

na

119%
na
na
na
na
na

118%
na
na
na
na
na
na
na
na
na
na
na
na
na
na
na

na
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FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Andrew John Friedman 3012 16th Avenue West
James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
(206) 285-8282 . FAX: (206) 283-5044

December 23, 1994

Tim Peter, Project Leader

AGRA Earth & Environmental, Inc.
11335 NE 122nd Way, Suite 100
Kirkland, WA 98034-6918

Dear Mr. Peter:

Enclosed are the results from the testing of material submitted on December 16,
1994 from your project #11-09959-01, Daniel's Dry Cleaners.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Rach aobedso

Beth Albertson
Chemist

jdp
Enclosures

RZA1223R



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: December 23, 1994

Date Received: December 16, 1994

Project: #11-09959-01, Daniel's Dry Cleaners
Date Samples Extracted: December 20-21, 1994
Date Extracts Analyzed: December 22, 1994 .

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

USING EPA METHOD 8010
Results Reported as pg/g (ppm)

Sample ID Tetrachloroethylene Surrogate Standard
- (% Recovery)
S-12/15-1 . 4.8 93%
S-12/15-2 ’ 3.4 95%
S-12/15-3 120 110%
S-12/15-4 5.4 90%

Qualitvy Assurance

Blank <0.2 89%
S-12/15-4 '

(Duplicate) - 7.8 92%
S-12/15-4

(Matrix Spike) _

% Recovery ai 91%
S-12/15-4

(Matrix Spike Duplicate)

% Recovery ai 90%
Spike Blank

% Recovery 88% 82%
Spike Level 1

& The amount spiked was insufficient to give meaningful recovery data.
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James E. Bruya, Ph.D. Seattle, WA 98119-2029
(206) 285-8282 - - FAX:,(206) 283-5044 -

January 9, 1995

Tim Peter, Project Manager

AGRA Earth & Environmental, Inc.
11335 NE 122nd Way, Suite 100
Kirkland, WA 98034-6918

Dear Mx. Peter:

Enclosed are the results from the testing of material submitted on January 4, 1995
from your project #11-09559-01, Daniel's Dry Cleaners.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you
should have any questions.

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

Gy Sy

Amy M. Gray
Chemist

jdp
Enclosures

RZA01C8R



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report:- January 9, 1995

. Date Received: January 4, 1995

Project: #11-09559-01, Daniel's Dry Cleaners
Date Samples Extracted: January 4, 1995
Date Extracts Analyzed: January 5, 1995

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

BY GC/FID/PID
(Method 8010)
Results Reported as pg/g (ppm)
Sample ID " Tetrachloroethylene Surrogate Standard
‘ (% Recovery)
S-1/3-1 | 42 - 99%
S-1/32 25w/ 101%
S-1/3-3 ‘ . B 19ve - 103%

Quality Assurance -

Blank . <0.02 98%
S-1/3-3 - -
(Duplicate) . 19ve 100%
S-1/3-3

Matrix Spike) '

% Recovery i ai : 104%
S-1/3-3

(Matrix Spike Duplicate) . .

% Recovery ai _ 106%
Spike Blank , '
% Recovery 79% 99%
SpikétLevel 1

ve The value reported exceeded the calibration range established for the sample.
8 The amount spiked was insufficient to give meaningful recovery data.



D aAcrAa
Earth & Environmental
11335 NE 122nd Way, Suite 100
Kirkland, Washinglon 98034-6918
Tel (206) 820-4663 Fax {206) 821-3914

Ao
59351 ¢

CHAIN OF CUSTODY -

PROJECT

Danets DRy asnm

| M -073s7-01

PROUECT No

ANALYSIS REQUESTED (circla, check box or wiile prefeired method in box)

77

0‘4:«14;

l/4/75’ /!

e :,____.

CLENT PHONE No. B " -
2 g
PROJECT MARAGER PHOFE No. a g g ;tQ
T 1A PETER B2O-4E€F P le [8] g hS
SAMPLER'S NAME tplnu pcim) PHONE No 2 & 8 e g g 5 P )
g sl18 |15 (g |88t N
SAMPLER S pIGNGT - § b4 & 8| 2| % § 2zl 8 § g 3 -
rsiaﬁ;ﬂ,@:/ HEHAHHEHE I R
: slel 21 8)e%) 3] %23 gg B & ps&) 3
I o X - - -
SAMPLE I D (J DATE TIME | MATRIX | PRESERVATIVE _9'%“1““5‘: E E E g g i E E|gd|gs g1 8 3 2l 8 | g Qac
" S-i/3-/ (/3(25] 3ito| S0l | calf | || #oy - X |50 AR
2 ) . 48
LSS B2 __l* EZ s Y L . _ X \BLD 43
P 51573 32 % | v |/ X |2 4D4Y
X |
8.
. - N
5.
; . —_—
= R - —-
SAMPLE RECEIPT LABORATORY ’CB / TURNAROLUIND TIME SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS / ADQITIONAL COMMENTS
TOTAL # CONTAINERS SHIPPING 1.D. 7 AREILL 4 O anouR )
0 24 HOUR
CONDITION OF CONTAINERS CARRER
0O 1 WEEK
CONDITION OF SEALS DOT DESIGNATION [} 2 WEEK (standard)
D OTHER :
REUNQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION DATE TIME ACCEPTED BY / AFFILIATION TIME

":/?L““%,»

3. 20/)41

PAGE OF
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Mr. Dan Ferrelli, Daniel’s Dry Cleaners
Issaquah, WA
Site Characterization Report
2895 -

APPENDIX B

WASTE MATERIAL PROFILE
'UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

¢ Sound Environmental & Safety +



BURLINGTON .
* ENVIRONMENTAL

A Philip Encironmental Company
L)
}anuan 23. 1995 ey e {a

Zwﬂf
Dan Ferrelli Fu’f’ / 6,/75 — /[ trrng
Danicls Dry Cleaners 7,4)74 3" arly -
g.°p ) ‘1

730 NW Gilman Blvd
Issaquah. WA 98027

RE: Waste Management Agreement for Waste Material Profile Number 142408-00
Decar Dan Ferrelli:

The waste material identified and described by Daniels Dry Cleaners (“Generator™) in the Waste Material Profile Sheet (“Profile™)
No. 142408-00 (~Waste Materials™) has been approved for acceptance by Burlington Environmental Inc. ("BEI”) at a fully permitted
Treatment. Storage and Disposal (TSD) facility. Enclosed are two printouts of the approved Profile and an additional copy of this
Wastc Management Agreement (“Agreement”™). After you review the Profile for accuracy, please sign one copy to certify that your
Profile accurately describes the Waste Materials. Upon receipt of the executed Profile from you. BEI agrees to reclaim, rccover, scll.
treat, distribute. disposc of. or store thc Waste Materials. including their components and residues in accordance with the terms of
this Agreement (the “Services™).

Fee: Subject to the adjustment sct forth on the reverse side hereof. Danicls Dry Cleaners shall pay the following fce for the
Services (excluding transportation fees):

Profile No.: 142408-00 $600.00 Per 30-55 Gallon Drum (<450 1bs.)
1.50 Per Pound Weight Surcharge (>450 Ibs.)
225.00 Standard Protile Fee

Term and Termination - The term of this Agreement shall commence upon the date first below written and shall continue until the
Services arc complcted or this Agreement is terminated. This Agreement may be terminated by cither party if the other party fails to
perform any material obligation or defaults in any payment duc hercunder and does not cure such failurc within 30 days after written
notice thereof. '

IMPORTANT - By cxccuting this Agreement. Danicls Dry Clcaners agrees to those terms. conditions and agreements sct forth on
this page and thosc sct forth on the REVERSE SIDE hercof which arc incorporated by reference herein.

Pleasc return one copy of the signed Profile and Agreement to my attention, or fax the signed copies directly to me at (206) 227-
6187. For this purpose. a faxed copy will bc deemed to be an original. The remaining copies are for your files.

Plcasc contact our Transportation Coordinator at 1-800-228-7872 to schedule your Waste Materials for shipment to our facility. Il
vou desire. shipment of the Waste Materials can be arranged with our transportation company under scparatc agreement.

Sincerely.

/7 //f - {//' '_’__‘,-
A [ ." _,-r : :—.. £

Richard Wade

Sales Coordinator

| HAVE READ AND AGREE TO THE TERMS. CONDITIONS. AND AGREEMENTS SET FORTH ABOVE. AS WELL AS
THOSE SET FORTH ON THE REVERSE SIDE HEREOF.

Danicls Drv Clcaners

Date

Authorized Signature Typed / Printed Name



BURL INGTOR

ENVIRONMENTAL INC.

[ starts : 22 san 1995 PROFILE # : 142408-00
Expires: 30 APR 1995 * GENERATOR'S WASTE MATERIAL PROFILE SHEET

. SALES REPS : GOULD, LAURA
Printed: 23 JAM 1995 Wade, Richard

L

.« GENERATOR SITE INFORMATION
Customer #

DANIELS DRY CLEANERS Generator #

14708
14708

MAIL INVOICES TO:
DANIELS ORY CLEANERS

730 KW GILMAN BLVD EPA% WAD-151-089-186 DAN FERRELLI!
Site Phone (206) 392-9888 730 NW GILMAN BLVD
[SSAQUAH WA 98027-000C0 Site Cntct DAN FERRELLI '
: [SSAQUAH WA 98027-0000
C. WASTE INFORMATION Waste Name: SOIL CONTAMIMATED WITH PERCHLORCETHYLENE MSDS N
Analysis. N
Process REMEDIATION OF CONTAMINATED SOIL Sample Y
. PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF WASTE
Color BROWN Layers SINGLE PHASED pH Range NA
Phys State SOLID S.Grav >1 Flash Point  NONE
Free Lig. X 0 .Open/Closed  OPEN
E. COMPOSITION OF WASTE : Min% Max¥%
SoIL : 98.00 100.00Q
PERCHLOROETHYLENE{FROM DRY CLEANING) 0.00" 0.02
PCB R mm e
Cyanide N TOTAL COMP%  100.02
Phenolics N
Sulfides N Info Provided by: GEN
F. METALS Metal Test GEN
Arsenic <5 Lead <5 Silver <5 Zinc OTHER METALS PPN
Barium <100 Mercury <0.2 Nicket <134 Copper
Cadmium <1 Selenium <1 Thallium <130 Chrome-6
Chromium <5
G. OTHER CHARACTERISTICS OF WASTE
1gn. Solid N shock Sensitive N Oxidizer N Water Reactv N Reactive N
;H. USEPA/STATE WASTE IDENTIFICATION Dang/Haz Waste Y DW/EHW: Dy HT Spec Grav 1.35
TSCA MWaste N Grg/lnrg {s] NESHAP Waste N
DOE Waste Description  SOIL CONTAMINATED WITH PERCHLOROETHYLENE Waste Numbers F0Q2
. wp02
[. SHIPPING INFORMATION DOT Haz Mtrl Y One Time Oniy Y
Container Types DM55 METAL DRUM - 55 G Qty to Ship Now 5
Annual Votume S
DOT Shipping Name “RQ" HAZARDQUS WASTE SOLID, N.O.S.
(SOIL, PERCHLORCETHYLENE)
. RQ (lbs) 100
DOT Hazard Class 9 DOT Sub-Hazard DoT ID # NA3O077
Additional Desc  F002 wPOZ2 Packing Grp #: I1l
J. SPECIAL HANDLING INFORMATION

GEMERATOR CERTIFICATION:

| hereby certify that all infcrmation submitted in this and all attached

documents contains true and accurate descriptions of this waste material, and
all relevant information regarding known or suspected hazards in the posession
of this generator have been disclosed.

Signature Printed Name

Title

Date




| . ‘ BURLINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL INC./ RESOURCE RECOVERY CORP.
e e . 1011 Western Ave,, Suite 700 « Seartle, WA 98104
Burlington (206) 223-05Q0 ]

Rasource Recovery (206) 625-8631

IR HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPAID No.
WASTE MANIFEST S T

3. Genarator's Name and Mailing Address

Ferm Approved. OMB No

Infarmaton i the shaded areas i3
not raquired by Faderal law, but may
be required by your State.

A. Stats Manifest Document Numbaer

Manifast 2. Page
Document No. of

\
b -

B. Stata Generator's ID

~ 4. Generator's Phon-e { )' .
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 8 US EPA ID Numbar C. State Tranaponers ID
et L e I Y S '_-_ . - -'. [ D. Transportar's Phong =.& | =~ ‘ef 3}
7. Transporter 2 Cempany Name 7. US EPA ID Numbar E. Stats Transpontar's IO
I Ve 4 e e e e e e e F. Transporter's Phone
9, Designated Facility Nama and Site Address 10, US EPA ID Numbar G, State Facility's ID

H. Facility's Phone

.

. B P B T
11. US DOT Dascription (Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 10 Number) 12. Containers 13. 14, L
M| Taotal Unit Wasts Nao.
HMI No. Type Quantity Wivol )
L : T TSR RTRE
o .
P . . N
G|b
E :
"é‘ .
- i . . . . .
A
T(C 4 !
ol ™ |
. R .
-
I 3

J. Additional Dascriptions tor Materials Listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastas Listed Abave

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Informatian

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hareby declara that ine contents of this consignment ara {ully ana accurately descnbed above by proper shipping name and are classitied,
packed, maned, and labeled. and ate in all respecls in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable internananal and national govemmaental regutations.
I | am a larga quantity gensrator, | certity that | have a program in place ta reduce tha volume and toxicity of waste genarated 1a the degree | have detarmined 1o be economically
- practicable and thati have selected the practicabla method of treatmant, storage, of disposal currentry availabie to me which minimizes the presentand luture threat to human health
and the environment: OR. if | am a smalt quantity generatar. | have made a goed faith etfort 1o mumirmze my waste generation and select the besl waste managamant method that
' is availanie 10 ma and that | can atord. )

Printed/Typed Name Signalure Momh Day Year
'FI; 17. Transparter 1 Acknowleagement of Receiot of Materials
G Printed fTyped Name Signature Month Day Year
5 _ Lo 1.
: g 18. Transpartar 2 Acknowladgament of Recaiot of Matarials
- 'é Printed /Typed Name Signature Mo.;un Day Year
R [ o] .1

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

20, Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of reca:pt of hazardous materials coverad by this manitest axcept as noted in tem 19.

<= =0»M

Signature Month Day Year

Printag /Typed Nama

GENERATOR'S COPY



SENT 8Y:N. W. E S ; -1-25-85 }  3:33  WEST PAC ENVIRO. INC-Sound Envir. & Safetis 2

¢ ”

No,

CERTIFICATION

REGIONAL DISPOSAL CO.
200 - 112th Aveaus NE, Suite 300
Bellevue, WA 58004
. Pht (206) 646-2400 / Fax (206) 646-2440

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR PETROLIUM CONTAMINATED SOIL

1. Customer' s8: LLALK !J A ' ) : =¥ Y/ sem
Phone: 72 ~ 22=758] Seattls b G35

X 2. Owner's nams and address (owner of property where soil ariginated, if different from #1)

Phone: : Fax:
3. Haulers name and address: NI =/
Phone: Fax: X

%X 4. Consultant's name and address:_
Phone:, . _ Fax:

7( 5. Amount of Wasta:

7‘6. Wastz's current location(inciude nearest road and raflhead access, if known);

~x7. Original locatdon of contaminated soil:

\( 8. Activiry which gencmmd_Wasté:

K 9. Does wasta have potzntial for creating fugidve dust? YESQ NOQ
If yes, what is your plan of acdon to mitigare dust?

% 10. Pleass chack mpmoprists boxes describing activities which cocarred on or neac 6 $0iTE curent and ceiginal Locatdors:

. Current location Qriglaal location Cmmngacm Oﬂglnallnwém
L Tink Slomges petroleum procducts - Q §. Wreckog/materials recovesy
b. Teak siarage: waaie oil or other ] Q b, Mangfachring a a
c Fuei handting or wassfet .0 A i pamting/sealing Q Q
d. Handling or cunfer of oeber lquids ] ] Jo Wast dispoesl Q Q
c. ‘Wood preservative handting Q a k. Other (pleass deaczide) a Q
Q a

£ Cizof solvens

PETROLIUM CONTAMINATED SO WASTE ANALYSIS
/( Customer shall indicare compietion cf the fcllowing by wmusal:
1. Waitasanples were colleced in accoxdancs with WAL 173-303-110 (2%
2 Lab malyucal procedures complied wath WAC 173-303-110 ().
3. Waesie hos been amiyzed in accordance with RDCTS Jatrat watte accepuance protocols.
——4. Chainof custedy and lab analyticst ducs for required waste analyses is anached.

Customer oorilfies e .
1. Tbs Wass sampled and meznded for disposal undes this Certification 1s neither Daagerous noc Extremely Hastrdous Waza w deermined by Q. 173-303-WAC

2. The Wast= has no free liquids per WAC 173-303-110 GXeXD. : .
3. Cummmnhauxﬂﬁamuwmebanuiumu;:.:h::hvebmmumﬂmwchuw:bnmldlﬂ‘umemdmmmmﬂ:
that thers bave been oo matzmal changes in the charact of the Wams after the analys=t wexn perfocmed which woald ceoder those aoalyses loaccurares and that the

suppkes analyzod are represantve of the Wans w be tendered to Ragional Dispoesl Compeny.
This documesnt (including ity aachmeam) 1 hembry incorparztad it the MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT for PETROLIUM CONTAMINATED SOIL executed by
anc Regioml Disposal Compaay oo___ 19 (CAgreement”). If there aro
confliots between thus Cornficarion and the Agresment, the Agresmenrs tenms shall prevad,

N

. ‘ Sigaans of Aubarized Ageos T
mmxmmm;ww//u, /9557" .
e [t ot Fr s Enndzrr .
. Customer

Rovised 154




Mr. Dan Ferrelli, Daniel’s Dry Cleaners
Issaquah, WA

Site Characterization Report

2-8-95

APPENDIX C

‘GEOPROBE SOIL SAMPLING EQUIPMENT DIAGRAM

¢ Sound Environmental & Safety +



]

Soil Probing Equipment for Sail Gas. Scil Core and Groundwater [nvestigation

The Probe-Drive* Soil Sampling
Soil Samplers that remain completely sealed
while being pushed or driven to depth...

A RS

O
I W

SRR

SRR
DN

7
CRIN

R RL

Lo
[:..7 {‘3;.5.

Soil Sample recovered using the LB Samplerand PETG liner.

Soil Sampling at depth
using a probe-drive soil
sampler. Piston tip and

rod retract during
sampling. »

Sound Environmental & Safety - APPENDIX C

1827-216th Cosrt NE, Redmond, WA 980534211 Schematic of Geoprobe Soil Sampling Tools

206-868-6292 Daniel's Dry Cleaners, 730 Gilman Blvd.. Issaquah. WA
- Prepared for Mr. Danie! Ferrelli 2-8-95




‘ ' : ’
M. Dan Ferrelli, Daniel’s Dry Cleaners
Issaquah, WA '
Site Characterization Report
2-8-95

" APPENDIX.D

LABORATORY DATA SHEETS
.. &
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

+ Sound Environmental & Safety .



¢ ' ZNORTH | o :
. S= CREEK 18933 120th Avenua N.E.. Suite 101 » Bothel, WA 98011-8508  (208) 481-9200 « FAX 485-2592
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B » Spakare, WA 89208-4776  (S09) 924-9200 « FAX 924-9230

_=' AN AL' I ICAL 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue * Beaverton. OR 97008-7132  {503) 643-9200 » FAX £44-2202

Ao AR Y P R O D O e S Oy e O ’“’“’)”" SRR e
und Emvironmental & Safety  Glient Project D Daniels Issaquah, #24-01-01

827 210th Court NE Sample Matrix: Sail
Redmond, WA 98053 , . Received:  Jan 26, 1995
Attentlon Paul Schmidt First Sample #:  B501282 Reported: Jan 27, 1995
N )P M N e MW#‘WW““MW:‘W

- AN, e ALY, e, ANV T - At A Yol
O R L OB  E ESEoogitias quwmmﬂfw&» O S O R I S B P e e

sty

TOTAL SOLIDS & MOISTURE CONTENT REPORT

Sample Sample Total Moisture
Number Description Solids Content
' % %
B8501282-01 GP-1@5-7 . 73 27
B501282-02 GP2@5-7 71 29

B501282-03 GP-3@5-7 73 27

The enclosed analytical results for sails, sedimants and sludges have been convertad to a DRY WEIGHT reperting basis.

To attain the wet weight “as received” equivalent, muitiply the dry weight result by the decimal fraction of percent Total Solids. |
The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordancs with the chain of custody document,

This analytical report must be repraduced in its entirety.

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc.

Laura Dutton

Project Manager :
B501282.5ES <1>



<« ZNORTH

== CREEK 18239 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101 * Bothell, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 + FAX 435-2682
= = East 11115 Montgomery, Suita B « Spokane. WA 99206-4776  {509) 924.9200 « FAX 924-9290

E ANALI I lCAL 9405 S.W. Nimpus Avenue ¢ Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-8200 » FAX §44-2202

O RSO R R '{ﬂ-:#:’.ﬂ'.’y"; et .-'.-M A

vironmental &Safety “Client § ProlectiD Damelslssaquah #24—0 -0 Sampled: Jan 25, 1995

11827 210th Court NE Sample Descript: Soil, GP-1 @5-7 Received: Jan 26, 1995
“Redmond, WA 98053 Analysis Method: EPA 8010 . Analyzed: Jan 26, 1995}
' Attentron Paul Schmldt Sample Number: 8501282-01 ‘ Reported Jan 27 1995 %
o A S A S DR o G Db o000 S O 4302053 A A O SO0 3 :

HALOG ENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

Analyte Reporting Limit Sample Resuits

- mg/kg (ppm) mg/kg (ppm)
. Bromodichloromethane : 0.050 . N.D.
. BromoformM..crerrssase terereeeesesesserassentarerens 0.050  cnneenerenn s N.D.
Bromomethane......ccvveevcrececnnarar temeenanseeenns 0.050 e N.D
Carbon tetrachlorite.. .. eeeieeicccieerrencceeerere s senreesasananenns 0050 creetne s nenes N.D
001110 T o] 01=] g¥d=] o L= TR OESUSI N 0.050  eeeectrrcerinemtvsenstissiisenne N.D
(0] 3 o0 =) (4 =1 1= DO 0.050  cnverenerennenessnanene N.D
Chloroform....cveevcccecccnenens 0.050 sieeiveererecerecersriesssenanrrerees N.D
ChloromMEthANE. v vseeeenaeeaesaeseenas 0.050 cvrerrrerenensessenssennnenes N.D
DibromochloromMEethaNE. ... e teeecceeeciseneneeesteeseeene 4011 0 R N.D
1,2-Dichlorobenzene....... rresterssteseerseraasaesastassensasesne 0.050 ceerirseessesetransssareaiee N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene © 0.050 N.D
1,4-Dichlorobenzene............. 0.050 N.D
1,1-Dichloroethane......ucauueea....... 0.050 N.D
1,2-Dichloroethane................ . 0.0580  ceecssnnnesnnsennens N.D
1,1-Dichloroethene........ - 0.050 N.D
cis 1,2-Dichloroethene.....coccveeerveciersrrsenseesases 0.050 " eessassesenssensrassnsssasasassaces N.D
trans 1,2-Dichloroetheng......cccoccecrvcenes . 0.050  ccerermrnenreecesneesaassnnsens N.D
1,2-Dichloropropane......eeeeeneen P ——— 0.050 et N.D
Cis-1,3-DiChlOrOPrOPeNE.. .. e e recsnermrsrereresessersnsmssssessses 0050 e N.D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene . erreeerreesseeraeysreasaas 0.050 e rceeeenenresaees N.D
Methylene Chlorda......cceiairicrerririisescsensnsessiessssessesenes 050 e N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroathane......c.cceveeveeemrecnnees - 0 001510 S N.D
Tetrachloroethene.......cceeereveeccuerracnnes . 0.050 eeeeeeecereerereereereeennerraernes N.D
1,1,1-Trichloroethane.........ecveerecveceneseneesresaces 0.050 e N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.......ccccveverrvninnecseresrnenanes 0.050  eeeeeeeeeeeereecenerecernnnsaeeenas N.D
Trichloroethene....... 0.050 N.D
Trichlorofiuoromethane 0.080 N.D
Vinyl chloride............. . 0.050 N.D

4-Bromofluarobenzene Surrogate Recovery, %: 100

Surrogate Recavery Control Limits are 32 - 148 %. '

The resuits reported above are on a dry weight basis,

Analytes reportad as N.D. wera not detectad above the statad Raporting Limit.

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc.

Laura Dutton

Project Manager
B501282.5ES «<2>



2:NORTH

e CREEK ' 18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suita 101 » Bothell, WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 » FAX 485-2992

__.E.' East 11115 Mantgomery, Suite B « Spakane, WA §9206-4776  (509) 924-9200 » FAX 924-9290
ANALY | ICAL 8405 5.W. Nimbus Avenue » Beaverton, OR 97008-7132  (503) 643-3200 » FAX 644-2202
R T S e R A A R X S e
“Sound i Onmental & Safety Client Pro;ect B Baniers | Issaquah #24-01-01 Sampled:  Jan 25, 1995
:1827 210th Court NE Sample Descript: Soil, GP-2 @5 - 7' Received: Jan 26, 1995
 #Redmond, WA 98053 Analysis Method: EPA 8010 : Analyzed:  Jan 26, 1995
! Attention: Paul Schmidt Sample Number B501282.02 Reported: Jan 27, 19958
e R e e O O e R S R e s
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
Analyte Reporting Limit _ ‘ Sample Results
mg/kg (ppm) mg/kg (ppm)
Bromodichloromethane.... . 0.050 N.D.
BromMOfOM . i iceeeeceraaeeasemnsacesnssanes . 0.050 N.D.
BromOMEthANE. .. s 0.050 wereearenrenanes N.D.
Carbon tetrachlornde.. e cee e eerete s ceeneaceiness 0.050 - eeasvesseseeatirsnrasrennaen N.D.
ChlOMODENZENE. ... e eeeeceeeeecrnccreresesnsecsstesmsesnsssssnsassssessess e - 0050 s N.D.
(044117 {0 Y= 1 g T- 3o T- S 0.050 e - N.D.
(992 ][a 10 (o 1.1 FOOPTRRE UV : 0.050 servveeeveeerseneenenennees reveren N.D.
Chloromethane.......ccecccceeencene reeeersnesararnssenns 0.050 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..... cterevneransrasntesnanane . 0.050  eeerrcereevececrreeeseeeseeneas N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene........... eevereeressrserneaasnenannsesanenss 0.050 et N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene, 0.050 N.D,
1,4-Dichlorabenzene.......ccooeeeeecienraeea. 0.050 N.D.
1.1-Dichloroethane........ : 0.050 - N.D,
1,2-Dichloroethane.......ccrrreesveceerecscmsresse et ene e seesanse 0.080 ereecrceteteensesnssenanenes _N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.......covicvireee. 0.050 N.D.
cis 1,2-Dichloroethene...... : . - 0.050 N.D.
trans 1,2-Dichlcroethene... ceeereremnttessessnresnsennsanrinnrovan 0.050 evertaesesesnenssrasnanean N.D.
1,2-DichloropropPane...c.vee-cereectramsiainnsmssssssisssssssssscsasans 0.050 cceeccccreccnessressenenine N.D.
cis-1,3-DichlOropropene.. ..o veerecsscss e sssssssaesaes 0.050 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...... 0.050 et N.D.
Methylene chloride. eeteeetsestesssansssserarssiarnone 0.80  cerereeereeneraesassnsenns N.D. .
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane............ 0.050 ... N.D.
Tetrachloroethene......ccvevecsesseesesmeecssanaeas revvesseessrsentessasens 0.080  crereeeerecvtee et et N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane......cceeveroressaeeraceracses ©0.0580 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.. ..occvuveesccccrrsesmsessaemnsieiscerssceanerenaes . 0.050 N.D.
Trichloroethene...... v 0.050 - N.D.
Tnchloroﬁuoromethanp ; 0.050 e satnns N.D.
Vinyl chioride.......... 0.050 N.D.

4-Bromoflucrobenzene Surragate Recovery, %: 108

Sutrogate Recovery Control Limits are 32 - 148 %.

Tha results reported above are on a dry weight basis.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not detacted above the stated Reporting Limit.

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc.

%,@;ﬁ;:,

Laura Dutton
Project Manager
B501282.8E5 <3>
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i
& IR R e e e e e e e aui-m&"&”}"‘&"vaﬂﬂﬁﬁfﬂﬁxﬂﬁr‘?ﬁi*lf“ﬁﬂ“ﬁ’ﬁmm“ﬁﬂ”mm”w
#Sound Environmental & Safe Client Project ID:  Daniel's Issaquah, #24-01-01 Sampled:  Jan 25, 198
827 210th Court NE Sample Descript: Soil, GP3@5-7 Received: Jan 26, 1995

edmond, WA 98053 Analysis Method: EPA 8010 - Analyzed: Jan 26, 1995

Sample Number: B501282-03 Reported: Jan 27, 1995

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS

Analyte Reporting Limit Sample Results
: mg/kg (ppm}) mg/kg (ppm)
Bromodichioromethane................... 0.050 N.C.
BromOfOrMu e eeeeeiceniereeeeeerenee : 0.050 N.D
Bromomethane.............. teeestesressssesteetessstansssnessanasanes 0.050  crcrrcevecrrnereenenssenserereanes N.D
Carbon 1etrachloride. . vicerercccrrrececeroneeraesrerersneresasnnes 0.050 cceesneenssessasnnninsens N.D
Chlorobenzene.... e eeeeeeareseverenes reeeteessserssseeseseasasssnnese 0.050 ; N.D
(03] Fo 00 1= p1=14 7= TR (0 0] o O N.D
L1 31 o] g 1] 13 1 FOVSRR U 0.050 e N.D
Chloromethane.........coueu. 0.050 s s e N.D
DibromochloromMethane.. ... e eeeeeeemeecmeccaeeeeneeeseaees s eas 0.050 rceersernena N.D
1,2-Dichlorobenzene.. .. ieeenieeerecevaeemtenmnmemsntesseeseresnsees 0.080  cvcrrrrersresrisseaneneesssnnesnees N.D
1,3-Dichlarobenzene.......cccceeenes 0.050 N.D
1.4-Dichlorobenzene......... - 0,050  crreceeeneerennceesemsesesnnnnnn N.D
1,1-Dichloroethane........ ; 0.050 N.D
1,2-Dichloroethane v . 0.050 N.D
1,1-Dichloroethene. vereerressnseanes 0.050 N.D
cis 1,2-Dichloroethena.......... 0.050 N.D
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene...........ccuu..... JERTO S 0.050 N.D
1,2-Dichioropropane v——eens eeeerenmeantesnrenans 0.050 . N.D
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.......cecececeeresssssensesncessensonns 0.050 ) vevesnsenesansnennsasannres N.D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.. i eetieiisscesssessscsssssesssones 0.050  ereerenntenreetenenens N.D
Methylene chloride........eeee.. : 0.50 reueenassensesaenssceseann N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane . o 0 LY o N.D
NI = Vol g o] g 1214 g T = TSR 0.050 ceeeeeeereeeeeeneneneerenreens N.D
1,1, 1-Trichloroethanea.......cescrerececesscneraessscresssnrannns o0 1 o N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane......eveereveercenes [0 L o N.D
Trichloroethene............... . 0.050 N.D
TrichlorofluGromMethane.......veeresrssrensessrcessmssseesss RS 0.050 eereeeeeer et veeeeneneenns N.D
Vinyl chloride.... e - 0.050 e N.D

4-Bromotlucrobenzene Surrogate Recovery, %: 55

Surrogate Recovery Control Limits are 32 - 148 %, - !
Tha rasults repartad above are on a dry weight basis.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not detacted above the stated Reporting Limit.

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc.

%_Ka.t/ﬁ‘:_

Laura Dutton
Project Manager
B501282.5ES <4>
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CR EEK 18339 120th Avenue N.E.. Suite 101 » Bathell. WA 98011-9508  (206) 481-9200 « FAX 435-2882
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B « Spoxane, WA 99206-4776  (509) 924-9200 « FAX 924-52%0
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d Environmental & Safety e Silent Frolééf“fohﬁm Daniels Issaquah, 546101 R

827 210th Court NE Sample Descript: Method Blank _ :

edmond, WA 98053 Analysis Method: EPA 8010 Analyzed: Jan 26, 1995

ttention: Paul Schmidt Sample Number: BLK012695 : Reported: Jan 27, 1995

R T O D A S O e e
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
Analyte Reporting Limit - Sample Results
mg/kg (ppm) mg/kg (ppm)

Bromodichloromethane reonepanreaneennans , 0.050 N.D
Bromoform........... . 0.050  ceecceeresecaccmmmecesecnsnnnnenieae N.D
Bromomethane................. 0.050 cvessreresmenrsacencenesnennenenens N.D
Carbon tetraChloride...cciveeemsecrenscrssnsersssasaossasannosescnaane 0.050 eerersessns e tsaressasaaenasaes N.D
ChiOrODENZENE ... e ciiiieertearteasseremrsresssassosessacssasssssassnnsess 0.050  cieeerereeererrrsesesressanersanreses N.D
Chloroethane.......cciveuenee D.050 ceevvrcerereserserssissnssamnnsesnnes N.D
I OTOIONT . o v eeeeenernrasaessasennsserasmnsennssnsasesssssmmmssansanarassssanas 0.050 eeereseessreesmeeremcessracnrsesnens N.D
ChloromEethane....c.ccvivceerersrsaneanccasnomemeassnsssassasesssssnsnnssasnen 0.050  seercereerereeesenssesneeeesssnees N.D
Dibromochloromethane. ... eeeeccreeciemerscnccsessassansacansssase 0.050 e N.D
1,2-Dichlorobenzeng......cccceereeeeeccceerennes 0.050  svvrerersememnneeeeinsneessenannes N.D
1,3-Dichlorobenzene......ccceccceveeeneas . 0.050 seeerrererrerserecsercesssenesennens N.D
1,4-Dichlorobenzene tetresreenesvemstnsaseresannsarsrbettensnnt 0.050 . N.D
1,1-Dichloroethane.....cccececeeeiirerceereseeereeeanecsssens ersameasearesss 0.050 eeeencineeeecne e conenn N.D
1,2-Dichloroethane teereeereseesonasesterstsntnnen (0 1 01T o RV N.D
1,1-Dichloroethene treeassesermerenss eevrsesenrens 0.050 N.D
cis 1,2-Dichioroethene. (o 1011+ 1 N.D
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene tresesseeseseerarenre 0.050 N.D
1,2-Dichloropropane.......... . 0.050 N.D
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene X . 0.050 et N.D
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene....cae. 0.050 ; N.D
Methylene chloride. . 0.50 N.D
1,1,2,2-TetrachlorOethane......cuseevsnresasmeeeasscesennesanmssasseanes 0.050  verreetvncsrrsneseaeninisesin N.D
TetrachlorCethBNe.....cisuveeeercerrmsmnressssscssesmesemstrasssoseesansens 0.050 seeereereeerenreneeeneresnnaaaeaes N.D
1,1,1-TriChlOTOBINANEA. ....ccccvteerisirenrsnssrasansasssanasssssammasanasns 0.050 e et assaasnns N.D
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..... 0.050 e nessneansseees N.D
Trichloroethene.....eeeveecenserssnnes 0.050 - N.D
Trichlorofluoromethane........... . 0.050  ceeeeisreeesesesinenesansresssens N.D
ViInyl Chlomide. it seisetesnscssesaccsnsessacensanns 0.050 emremebeestiens N.D

4-Bromofluorobenzene Surrogate Recavery, %: 128

Surrogate Recovery Contral Limits are 32 - 148 %.

The rasults reported above are on a dry weight basis. |
Analytss reported as N.D. were not detected above tha stated Reparting Uimit.

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc.

(Yoecen Dot

Laura Dutton
Project Manager
BS01282.5ES <5>
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S O e K

ound Environmental & Safe ient Projec
827 210th Court NE - : Sample Matrix: Sol
edmond, WA 98053 Analysis Method: EPA 8010
ttention: Paul Schmidt Units: mg/kg (ppm) Analyzed: Jan 26, 199
QC Sampie# 8501282-03 ' Reported: Jan 27, 199

Sl .'WWW"W,...W& .......... SRS I e
B R B RS S SSSSE

F Shino

MATRIX SPIKE QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Chloro-
1,1-DCE TCE Banzene
Sample Result: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc. '
Added:- 1.38 1.38 1.38
" Spike
Result: 0.80 : 0.96 1.01
Spike
% Recovery: + 58% 70% 73%
Spike Dup.
Result: - 079 : 0.84 1.02
Spike
Duplicate ‘ »
% Recovery: 57% 68% 74%
| Upper Control :
Limit %: 115 102 ’ 113
L.ower Control ’
Limit %: 31 4 45 54
Relative :
% Difference: - 1.3% 2.1% 1.0%
i
Maximum
RPD: 20 21 . 22
NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc.[% Recovery: Spike Result - Sampie Resuit x 100
Spike Conc. Added
) M&LZ “'m Relative % Difference: Soiks Result - Spike Dup. Result x 100
Laura Dutton (Spike Rasuit + Spike Dup. Result) /2

Project Manager
| BS01282.8ES <6>
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18939 120th Avenue N. E Sullc 101, Bothell WA 980[! 9508 (206) 481-9200 FAX 485-2992 7
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokanc, WA 982064779 (509) 924-9200 FAX 924-9290
15055 S.W. Scquoia Parkway, Suilc 110, Portland, OR 97224-7155 (503) 624-9800 FAX 684-3782

CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT

e

cuient, Seued Envireameainl € SA“?/DM;‘ /x REPORT TO: Pa.a—/ Colymid? SAME DAY RUSH (+150%)
ADDRESS: NEXT BUSINESS DAY RUSH (+100%)| L~
/827 - 210tk Court NE BILLINGTO:  Seatan € 2 BUSINESS DAY RUSH ( +80%)
Red mond LA 4 gos 24/ P.0. NUMBER: 3 BUSINESS DAY RUSH ( +60%)
PHONE: 204 -868 - 62942 FAX: 206 - @6 8-44 74 |NCA QUOTE #: 5 BUSINESS DAY RUSH (+40%)
PROJECTNAME: Daniel's - Tssagoak Analysis 10 BUSINESS DAY STANDARD (LIST PRICE)
PROJECT NUMBER: A %-ol-o Requen: S BUS. DAY HYDROCARBONS (LIST PRICE)|
SAMPLED BY: Pau | Schi:dd & NORTH CREEK
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: SAMPLING |MATRIX| #OF 7, COMMENTS & SAMPLE’
(NUMBER OR DESCRIPTION) | DATE/TIME | (W,5,0) | CONT. PRESERVATIVES USED NUMBER
LGP/ @ 57 lrasfrze| S | (|~ ' B501282-0l
2 P-20C -7 /25‘//43» < |y |- -0z
. GP-3@ 57 {25‘//570 s || 0%
4.
Is.
6.
1.
8.
9,
10. : ) / / /
RELINQUISHED BY: ./ 2;4.“44‘4 paTE: (-R6-?S  lgpCEIVED BY%(, UL DATE: // 28 /90
A GEF S TIME: 0930  |FrM: U CR)y ok e 95N
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE: RECEIVED BY: . DATE:
FIRM: TIME; . ' FIRM: TIME;

ADDITIONAL REMARKS:

r



